








• 

Wagner Community 

School 

Wagner., SD 57380 

Presents 
1991 Raider Adventure 

Volume 50 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PEOPLE . . . . ... 
SPORTS 
ACADEMICS 
ACTIVITIES 

4 
18 
38 
46 



Wanning up before a game, the 
Raiders will soon venture Into the 
unknown. 

Its Not 

Just 

School 

Its A 

Raider 

Adventure 

The Wagner Raiders have 
proven is so many way that 
school is filled with Raider 
adventures. From the Sen­
iors to the Junior High, the 
Raiders show their enthusi­
asm, in a range of activities. 

Not only do the students 
create adventures in the 
classroom, but also with 
sports, Homecoming, con­
certs, plays, and Prom. 
None of these adventures 
could be possible if it 
wasn't for the spirit of Wag­
ner High Students. These 
memories created through 
the years will last forever 
when school is a Raider ad­
venture. 

Performing before the Homecom­
Ing game, the Wagner High Band is 
an adventure in itself. 

Jennifer Donnell, Cindy Wranek, 
Denise Lacer, Shannon Lagg, Kim 
Link, Kay Eitemiller, Laura Dvorak, 
Renee Wiechmann, Emera Sou­
kup, Jacque Wranek, Lori Schoepf, 
Nancy Winckler, Kerry Irwin, Leah 
Ligtenberg, Wendy Honomichl, 
and Nicki Donelan bring their 
nighttime adventure to school on 
Pajama Day. 

2 Theme 



Ed Kindt, Chad Schroeder, Jacob Peters, Dana Woods, Brenda 
Gruenewald, Rochelle Holzbauer, Cathy Zacharias, Kristi McEntee, Jan­
elle Kocer, and Denise Smejkal explore the adventure of Computers. 

The burning of the " W" is a Raider adventure that has 
continued through the years. 

Excitement builds during this Raider adventure as 
Darya Bich shoots while Jenny Koupal, Kristi 
McEntee, and Denise Kocer await the rebound. 

Proudly displaying the " egg children", Lisa Mer­
rick portrays one of the adventures of Child Devel­
opment Class. 

Did you know there is adventure in farming? On 
" Farmer Day" Joe Blaha, Chad Schroeder, Dana 
Woods, Bill Frei. Donna Merkwan, Traci Beeson, 
Kara Peyer, and Janelle Kocer know how they 
think a farmer should dress. 

Theme 3 



4 People 



School Board (back row) Dave Robertson, John Uecker, Don Hosek, Leroy Williams, (front row) 
Leo Holzbauer, Vern Donnell, Karol Kocer. 

School Board 

And Administration 
Every member of the administra­

tion and school board work togeth­
er to build an effective governing 
body for the school. 

Mr. Hall takes care of the general 
supervision and administration of 
the school. He also programs and 
supervises the school's federal 
programs. Mr. Hall adds, " Over the 
years the duties and responsibility 
of the school administration has in­
creased many times due to federal, 
state, and local requirements. " 

Mr. Wil tz handles the curriculum, 
scheduling, evaluation of teachers 
and courses, and school discipline. 
He also has overall supervision of 
academic and extracurricular ac­
tivities. Wiltz comments, " Most of 

Top to Bottom 

Superintendent 
Dale E. Hall 

Principal 
Roger Wiltz 

Business Manager 
Marlene Stone 

my time is spent on discipline relat­
ed problems. This seems like such 
a waste when I could be in class­
rooms where I could share ideas 
that might make a teacher more 
effective. '' 

Mrs. Stone is in charge of all the 
finances of the school and makes 
sure that all accountable funds 
meet the state guidelines. She 
takes the minutes of school board 
meetings. Mrs. Stone says, " The 
job is interesting and demanding. 
We are also counting on the com­
puter system this year to make 
things more effective. " 

The school board this year start­
ed with seven members. Leroy Wil­
liams retired from the board, leav­
ing only six members until a re­
placement could be found. The 
school board has dealt with many 
issues this year. A major issue was 
drinking at the armory, which is 
jointly owned by the city and the 
school. Therefore the board asked 
the city for help with the problem. 
The city agreed to help patrol the 
armory with city police to enforce 
the legal drinking age. 

Administration 5 



Faculty 

Its not just school , its a 
Raider Adventure. This 
adventure would not be 
possible without the help 
and guidance from the 
faculty. Teachers help 
students to grow and ex­
pand in knowledge. 
When asked why they de­
cided to teach, Mr. Kent 
Baldwin replied, " I want­
ed to help students ex­
pand their musical 
knowledge. " " It was go-Adventure 

Kevin Arndt 
7th English, English 1. Head Football, As­
sistant Wrestling 

Kent Baldwin 
Band 

Clay Barham 
Art Assistant Football 

Howard Bich 
Science, Advanced Biology, Head Girl's 
Basketball, Girl's Track 

Marcia Hall 
Library, Jr. Class Advisor 

Don Kabema 
Ag-Shop, Ag Maintenance 

Bill Kappenman 
Social Studies, Govtj Geography, Head 
Boy's Basketball, Assistant Football 

Doreen Kuca 
Chapter I. Head Volleyball , Assistant 
Girls' Basketball 

Home Economics 
Mary Lease 

Joan Lundy 
English, American History 

Walt Nedved 
Science, Biology, Head Track, Athletic Di­
rector 

Justin Neuenschwander 
Guidance Counselor 

6 Faculty 

ing to be a temporary job 
until I could find a better 
paying job." Was Mr. 
Glen Schoepf's reply to 
the question. Selling tick­
ets at games, hall duty, 
meeting students needs, 
and coaching are a few of 
the responsibilities that 
teachers have. 

Ms. Joan Lundy said 
that her favorite thing 
about teaching is work­
ing with the students. " I 

enjoy working with the 
students and watching 
them master the infor­
mation I give them." This 
statement was given by 
Mrs. Linda Youngbluth, 
when asked what was her 
favorite thing about 
teaching. 

Teachers are a very im­
portant part of our Raider 
Adventure. 



Doug Odens 
Elementary PE, 7th Science 

Fran Podzimek 
Reading, Geometry, English 

Dana Sanderson 
Title IV Counselor, Jr. Class Adviser 

Wayne Scherr 
Head Wrestling, Business Education, 
Construction and Masonry 

Doug Schladweiler 
Psychologist 

Glen Schoepf 
Jr. Class Adviser, Math, Computers, Play 

Lorean Schoepf 
English, Declam 

Curt Smith 
Assistant Boys' Basketball, Assistant 
FootbalL Spanish, Math 

Tom Studelska 
Social Studies, PE, Assistant Boys· Track 

Janice Twitero 
Math, Annual 

Vern Twitero 
Physics, Chemistry, Physical Science 

Cecile Wiechmann 
Chorus 

Dianne Wiechmann 
World History, Social Studies, Reading, 
English 

Betsy Wiltz 
Jr. Class Adviser. Chapter I 

Linda Youngbluth 
Business Education, Newspaper, Con­
sumer Math 

Faculty 7 



Seventh And Eighth Grade 
Member of the 1990-91 eighth grade class are (back row) 
Adam Wiechmann, Clay Payer, Daniel Bastemeyer, Reggie 
Ashes, George Ehrisman, Chris Howard, Jeremiah Lang­
deaux, (Fourth Row) Jason Wiechmann, Joe Rush, Viola 
Hare, Martina Milk, Nitausha Cermak, Chessa Buchholz, 
Rhiana Payer, Kim Kuhlman, Jennifer Cournoyer, (Third 
Row) Travis Beeson, Ryan Martin, Jamie Schroeder, Travis 

Members of the 1990-91 seventh grade class are (back row) 
Amber Corey, Sunnie Hare, Leonard Beeson, Nicholas Cour­
noyer, Leslie Dupuy, Lee Howard, Jamey Meyer, Kim Greger, 
Sarah Soukup, Morgan Kappenman, Clint Milk (Fifth Row) 
Lincoln Uecker, Jacob Soukup, Adam Zolnowsky, Tony Mar­
tin, John Blaha, Sara Rolston, Nichole Westendorf, DeAm­
bra Ashes, Melissa Vanden Hoek, Matt Peters (Fourth Row) 
Eva DeNoyer, Christopher Gun hammer, Arthur Twiggs, Jus­
tin Songhawk, Calvin Wright James Sanchez, Brandi Deerin­
water, Jennifer lsebrands, Tara Johnson, Teri St. Pierre, 
(Third Row) Reva Kezena, Christel Zephier, Michelle Cos-

8 Junior High 

Slaba, Kelli Brown, Teresa Necklace, Pam Greger, Kimberly 
Selwyn, Elaine Ash , (Second Row) Kerry Swatek, Gina Ol­
son, Janelle Swatek, Amy Peters, Danette Blaha, Jennifer 
Kuhlman, Amber Archambeau, Kelly Stevens, Robbie Gou­
lette (Front Row) Terry Smith, Matthew Cihak, Damian Pe­
ters, Stacy Holzbauer, Tina Smejkal, Becky Becvar, Daniel 
Irwin, Carl Kisley 

tello, Mandy Greger, Jerrod Zephier, Kenny Cooke, Erin 
Schroeder, Charlotte Rezac, Jeremy Tuttle, Aaron Podzi· 
mek, Christina Fischer (Second row) Brian Garber, Michelle 
Necklace, Cheryl Necklace, Sara Williamson, Kim Krell, Kerri 
Donnell, Heidi Coleman, Marie Picotte, Henrietta St. Pierre, 
Heather Kreeger, Nicole Kirton, Marsha Cobell, (Front Row) 
Adam Uchytil, Justin Youngbluth, Raymond Cournoyer, Ke­
vin Kabema, Randall Humphrey, Jason Weber, Daniel Swa­
tek, Ryan Holzbauer, Jason Bures, Sarah Winckler, Jennifer 
Kerr, Donnelle Wiechmann, Jennifer Uherka 



Freshmen 

Finally the Class of 1994 
were " FRESHMAN" . Along 
with being Freshmen comes 
that scary word, " Initi­
ation". Laura Dvorak says, 
" It could of been worse." 
Everyone had their chance 
to carry books and roll food 
with their noses but only 

the most privileged stu­
dents were picked for senior 
skits. They had to sing, hold 
books, and some were 
drenched by water bal­
loons. 

New classes include: Typ­
ing, Physical Science, Eng­
lish, and Algebra. Kim Link 

says, " We've had so many 
story problems we're all 
dreaming about them! Typ­
ing is exciting but don't look 
at your keys. " 

The Class of 1994 is look­
ing forward to their last 
three years. We wish them 
the Best of Luck! 

Schayna Baldwin 
Jeannie Becvar 
Jenny Bermudez 
Michael Blaha 
Brian Brown 

Kristi Cooke 
Denis Cournoyer 
Kenny Dilts 
Nicki Donelan 
Laura Dvorak 

John Ehrisman 
Kay Eitemiller 
DeNelle Fechner 
Sam Greger 
Anthony Harrell 

Kelly Hosek 
Meshalle Irvin 
Kerry Irwin 
Stephanie Johnson 
Tammy Johnson 

Freshmen 9 



Freshmen 

Cuyler Kappenman 
Sean Kappenman 

Denise Kranig 
Jason Krcil 

Kelly Kuhlman 

Michael Kuhlman 
Kim Link 

Jeff McAdaragh 
John McBride 
Travis Olson 

Gerald Otte 
Teresa Peters 
Jeff Podzimek 

Dustin Reinbold 
Jeremy Robertson 

Dawn St. Pierre 
Brian Schroeder 

Steven Sip 
Michelle Smejkal 

Doyle Sully 

Jamie Uecker 
Jody Weber 

Leah Williamson 
Lavara Weddell 
Jesse Winckler 

10 Freshmen 



Freshmen 

Jacqueline Wranek 
Susan Wright 

Jacque Wranek rolls olives with her 
nose as part of freshman initiation. 

Treasurer Jesse Winkler, President 
Teresa Peters Vice President Tony 
Harrell served as freshmen class offi­
cers. 

Serving as sophomore class officers 
were President Wendy Honomichl, 
Vice President Jay Swatek, Treasurer 
Anthony Soukup. 

Sophomores 

Heather Andersh 
Chad Anderson 
Clinton Andersen 
Nyla Ashes 
Rhea Ashes 

Bob Bartunek 
Traci Beeson 
Darya Bich 
Dustin Blaha 
Jason Canter 

Sophomores 11 



Sophomores 
The sophomore class of '93 

began it's adventure Septem­
ber fourth. The sophomore 
class participated in and 
cheered on sports such as 
football, gymnastics, girls and 
boys basketball. volleyball, 
wrestling, and track. 

Denise Kocer made this ­
comment about her sopho-

Dale Carda 
Dawn Deerinwater 

Craig Donelan 
Danny Donnell 

Jennifer Donnell 

Michael frei 
Lisa Gunnare 
Ryan Hanson 

Wendy Honomichl 
Jean Kindt 

Jody Kirkie 
Denise Kacer 

Joel Kotab 
Dennis Kranig 
Shannon Lagg 

Tracy Leines 
Leah Ligtenberg 

Greg Link 
Cory Martin 
Lee edved 

12 Sophomores 

more year. " It's been real! I'm 
not a low life, like I felt I was 
last year, but I'm still not very 
important. I think the classes 
are harder this year so I have 
to take more time to study. 
Even homework can not stop 
me from doing and going to 
school events. " 

Ryan Hanson made this 
comment about his sopho­
more year. " The sophomore 
year is a bit harder than last 

year. We all participate in 
more sports and cheer on our 
fellow classmates. Although 
we are sophomores, it seems 
like high school is one big 
grade. We play sports and en­
roll in subjects with many of 
our upper classmen. Remem­
ber the last few years of high 
school, because they go by 
fast. " 



Sophomores 

Melissa Olson 
Josh Payer 
Kelli Penner 
Chandra Peters 
Jacob Peters 

Michelle Peters 
Jaymie Phillips 
Calvin Picotte 
Lonnie Provost 
Victor Provost 

Lori Schoepf 
Beth Schroeder 
Jennifer Slaba 
Denise Smejkal 
Anthony Soukup 

Emera Soukup 
Richard Sully 
Jay Swatek 
Aaron Wiechmann 
Renee Wiechmann 

ancy Winckler 
LaRae Youngbluth 
Ruth Zephier 

Ryan Hanson, Mike Frei. 
Beth Schroeder, Denise 
Kocer, and Jennifer Don­
nell take a break during 
biology class. 

ophomores 13 



Juniors 
Variety best describes 

the class of 1992. From 
boys and girls basket­
ball, football, gymnas­
tics, wrestling, and track 
to pep band, swing choir, 
and vocal-instrumental 
contests; the junior class 

Lorraine Ash 
Ann Beckwith 
Mark Beeson 

Joseph Blaha 
Jaclyn Cihak 

Clinton Davenport 
Boyd Dvorak 

Daniel Fischer 
Robert Frei 

Brenda Gruenewald 

Eric Kahler 
Denise Kisely 

Michael Kotab 
Jennifer Koupal 

Gregory Krell 

Brad Lhotak 
Darwin Ligtenberg 

Donna Merkwan 
Kara Payer 

Jeffrey Remme 

14 Juniors 

plays a major role at 
Wagner High School, 
both academically and 
athletically. 

With so many involved 
in extracurricular activi­
ties, everyone helped 
each other out when it 
came to working conces­
sions so Prom would be 
worth all the effort and 

planning. When asked 
what they like about be­
ing a junior Ursula 
Uecker made this com­
ment, "You don't have to 
worry about initiation, 
it's not your last year, 
and you get to worry with 
your classmates about 
whether or not you will 
have a good Prom." Greg 

Krcil added, "The teach­
ers I have, and the Se­
niority." 

The class of 1992 en­
joys the memories they 
have as juniors, and 
looks forward to their 
last year at Wagner High 
School. 



Shane Weisser 
Perry Wiechmann 
Dana Woods 
Cindy Wranek 

Juniors 

Paul St.Pierre 
Chad Schroeder 
Nick Soukup 
Russ Turner 
Ursula Uecker 

Brad Lhotak, Darwin Ligten­
berg, Donna Merkwan, Ann 
Beckwith, Kara Payer, and 
Denise Kisely waiting for 
instructions on there lab. 

Dana Woods, Jenny Koupal, 
and Jackie Cihak take a 
break from their lunch hour. 

Junior Class officers are 
Secretary-Treasurer-Donna 
Markwan, President-Brenda 
Gruenwald, an Vice-Presi­
dent Jackie Cihak. 

Juniors 15 



Janitors (back) are John Mills, Bev Oau, (Front) Carrol 
Brown, Bonnie Carda, Dale Carda, Bonnie Soukup, Bob Dvo­
rak. 

Secretaries (standing) are Lisa Durham, John Hubbard, 
Marilyn Zylstra, (sitting) Rosie Koupal. 

16 Support Staff 

Support Staff 

Helps Student 

Adventure 

The support staff consists of the secre­
taries, cooks, bus drivers, and the jani­
tors. This staff makes out tardy slips, 
cooks us good, hot lunches, takes us to 
and from many activities, and keeps the 
school clean. They help us have such an 
Adventurous Year. When asked, "What 
do you like most about your job?" Joan 
Hubbard replied, "Greeting all the smil­
ing faces at the window." We thank you 
very much. 

Cooks (sitting) are Olga Peterson, Elaine Schroeder, Mara 
Beckwith, Lois Barkley, (Standing) Ruth Roberts, Della 
Stimpson, Bev Oau, Jolene Link, Marcella Petrik, Bonnie 
Carda. Not pictured: Kathy Leibel. 

Bus Drivers (Back) are Richard Andersh, Terry Hollmann, 
Ray Kostel , Wilbur Meyer, Rich Dufur, (middle) Jane An­
dersh, Ora Mae Wiechmann, Joan Kostel. (kneeling) Kevin 
Andersh Ken Swatek. Not pictured, Steve Krell. 



Adventurous 

Seniors 
Throughout the years they could not wait 
For that special graduation date. 
They looked forward seeing no deadends, 
But it was hard leaving old friends. 
It was time to grab the world 's hands 
And travel off to faraway lands. 
They all agreed they had to roam, 
Each leaving their little homes. 
The time was sad. The time was glad. 
It wa an adventure to be had. 

Anthony 
Blaha 

Steve 
Cournoyer 

Randall 
Cuka 

Jennifer 
Delvaux 

Chet 
Eitemiller 

Alan 
Garber 

The Class of 1991 had 
many good times at 
WHS. According to Jeff 
Thaler, " This year is go­
ing to go fast. " That it 
did. The Seniors sat back 
and remembered all of 
the fun times they had in 
high school. Janelle Twi­
tero said, " This year has 
made many good memo­
ries for me." Homecom­
ing was a great time. The 
class put on skits and ini-

tiated the Freshmen. The 
second semester 
brought the Senior 
Lounge. The class 
worked hard to make it 
the best ever. Prom was 
another high point but 
Graduation was what 
they had waited for. It 
was exciting and emo­
tional. The Class of 1991 
was on their own in the 
real world. 

eniors 16a 



Aaron 
Hanson 

Rochelle 
Holzbauer 

Jason 
Kafka 

Joseph 
Kafka 

Edward 
Kindt 

Craig 
Kisely 

Janelle 
Kacer 

David 
Kotab 

John 
Koupal 



Kristi 
McEntee 

Richard 
Podzimek 

Richard 
Rysavy 

Christopher 
Slaba 

Jason 
Slaba 

Jeffery 
Thaler 

Janelle 
Twitero 

Gordon 
Varuska 

Janette 
Weber 

• 

eniors 16c 



16d Seniors 

Catherine 
Zacharias 

Shawn 
Zephier 

Pablo 
Franceschi 

The Class of 1991 consists of (Stand­
ing) Lois Weddell , Chet Eitemiller. 
Shawn Zephier, Alan Garber, Ed 
Kindt, Rochelle Holzbauer, John Kou­
pal, Oscar Avila, Jason Slaba, Gordon 
Varuska , Chris Slaba, Joe Kafka, 
Craig Kisely (Kneeling) Steve Cour­
noyer. Tony Blaha. Randy Cuka, 
Pablo Franceschi, Aaron Hanson, Rick 
Rysavy, David Kotab (Sitting) Janelle 
Twitero, Kristi McEntee. Cathy Zacha­
rias, Janelle Kocer, Jay Kafka, Rick 
Podzimek, Jeff Thaler, and Janette 
Weber. 

Senior Class Officers are Vice-Presi­
dent Chet Eitemiller, Secretary Ro­
chelle Holzbauer. and President Da­
vid Kotab. 



1ring the Drinking and Drug Awareness week (first row) Darya Bich, Kim Link, Shannon 
;~gg, Lori Schoepf, Lisa Gunnare, Cindy Wranek, (second row) Rhea Ashes, Melissa Olson, 
~nny Koupal, Renee Wiechmann, Joe Kafka , (back row) Jenny Donnell, Nancy Winckler, 
!nise Kocer, Greg Krcil, Dustin Blaha, and Billy Frei were considered victims of an unfortu­
l te accident from a DWI. 

Tony Harrell checks his makeup while push­
ing his onion along during homecoming 
week while Rick Rysavy, Dana Woods, Jay 
Kafka, Dan Donnell, Jason Slaba, Clint An­
dersen, and Steve Courneyer cheer him on. 

(Back row) Jason Canter, Dan Donnell , Aaron Wiechmann. 
Leah Ligtenberg, Ursala Uecker, (second row) David Kotab, 
Nancy Winckler, (first row) Michelle Peters, Renee Wiech­
mann, Lori Schoepf, and LaRae Youngbluth play with their 
bears and dolls in computers class during spirit week. 

Taking a break from their accounting are Chris Slaba. Perry 
Wiechmann, Janette Weber, Joe Kafka, Rochelle Holzbauer, 
Brenda Gruenewald, Dan Donnell , Kara Payer, and Janelle 
Kocer. 

Brenda Gruenewald, Billy Frei. and Mike Kotab are waiting 
for instructions in Chemistry Lab. 

Action 17 



18 Athletics 



Bill Frei, Mike Frei, Aaron Hanson and David Kotab represented 
Wagner Community School at the Region Golf Tournament in 
Mitchell. 

Rick Podzimek earned the Male Athlete of the Year Award. 

Athletes Honored 
Athletes and coaches were guests of the Wagner 

Rotary Club at the annual Athletic Banquet on May 
20. Rich Greeno was the keynote speaker, while Rev. 
Clark Gies served as master of ceremonies. 

After the meal and Mr. Greeno's speech, awards 
and letters were given to the athletes. Rick Rysavy 
was the recipient of the U.S. Army Scholar-Athlete 
award for his scholastic and athletic achievements. 
Female Athlete of the Year was Kristi McEntee, while 
Rick Podzimek was named Male Athlete of the Year. 

Rick Rysavy received the U.S. Army Scholar-Athlete Award. 

The Female Athlete of the Year Award went to Kristi McEntee. 

Awards 19 



The varsity members are (back row) Jackie Cihak, Kristi 
McEntee, Cathy Zacharias, Jenny Koupal , Cindy Wranek, 
(middle row) manager Jennifer Slaba, Renee Wiechmann, 

Leah Ligtenberg, Darya Bich, Denise Kocer, Nancy Win 
and manager Jennifer Donnell , (first row) Lisa Gun 
Coach Howard Bich, and Beth Schroeder. 

Exciting Season 

For Girls 

Basketball Team 

The Statisticians this year were La Rae 
Youngbluth, Jenni Donnell, and Jen­
nifer Slaba. 

20 Girls Basketball 

The 1990-91 girls basketball season 
started off good. They started the year 
with only two girls having much varsity 
experience. They were Jenny Koupal 
and Kristi McEntee. The girls had many 
exciting games during the season with 
three overtime games and seven other 
games that were decided by six or fewer 
points. The girls not only experienced 
the emotional high of winning several 
close games, but also the emotional low 
that came with losing close hard games. 
Many times in the close games it came 
down to the free-throws. Since the Raid­
ers had a hard time controlling their 
fouls many games were lost unnecessar­
ily. Kristi McEntee added, "We started 
the season off with an unexperienced 
team. At first we had much enthusiasm, 
but as we went on we stopped playing as 
a whole. This hurt us at Districts against 
the Cavaliers, but in the end looking 
back we all had a good time learning 
from our mistakes. I feel that we did 
have an outstanding and memorable 
season." Kristi McEntee along with Jen­
ny Koupal both contributed many assist 
and steal. Janelle Kocer pulled down 
many rebounds. Darya Bich added many 
outstanding performances by having the 
most points and rebounds. Denise 
Kocer and Darya Bich were honored with 
LMVC All-Conference. Jackie Cihak and 
Cathy Zacharias put in a lot of playing 
time and did a superb job. 

Senior stars for the Raiders 
Cathy Zacharias, Janelle Kocer, a 
Kristi McEntee. 



Members of Junior Varsity are (Standing) Coach Kuca, Lau­
ra Dvorak, Jamie Uecker, Denelle Fechner, Nancy Winckler, 
Leah Ligtenberg, Beth Schroeder, and Cindy Wranek. 

(Kneeling) Jackie Wranek, Lisa Gunnare, Kay Eitemiller. Kel­
ly Kuhlman, Jody Weber, and Renee Wiechmann, (Sitting) 
Managers Jenni Donnell. and Jennifer Slaba·. 

Darya Blch pushing up a shot while Denise Kocer and Jan­
elle Kocer await the rebound. 

WE THEY 

Burke 50 
Parkston 42 
Tripp 46 
Bon Homme 47 
Scotland 51 
Lake Andes 58 
Parkston 35 
Armour 47 45 Over Time 
Scotland 40 42 
Lake Andes 63 50 
B n Homme 42 68 
Avon 55 51 Over time 
Scotland 41 40 Over time 
Winner 43 58 
Platte 41 49 
Bonesteel 43 58 
Lake Andes 55 48 
Geddes 57 1 
BonHomme-Districts 57 59 
Scotland-Districts 44 39 

While Leah Ligtenberg shoots the ball Laura Dvorak, Lisa 
Gunnare, Beth Schroeder, and Jamie Uecker fight for the 
rebound. 

Girls Basketball 21 



The 1990 " A" squad members are (back row) Head Coach 
Kevin Arndt. Assistant Coach Bill Kappenman, Joel Kotab, 
Tony HarrelL Paul St. Pierre, Dustin Blaha, Tony Soukup, 
Mike Kotab, Greg KrciL Russ Turner, Erik Kahler, Dan Don­
nell , Denis Cournoyer, Bill Frei, Boyd Dvorak, Assistant 

Coach Curtis Smith, (middle row) manager Cuyler Kappen. 
man, Rick Podzimek, Joe Kafka, Jason Slaba, Randy Cuka 
Jeff Thaler, Rick Rysavy, Jay Kafka , Perry Weichmann, (fron 
row) Jeff Podzimek, Chad Schroeder, Kelly Hosek, J~ 
Blaha, Dan Fischer, Jay Swatek, Mike Frei, and Ryan Hanon 

The Raider 
defense is 
ready for 
action! 

Team tlas Spirit 

The 1990 season came 
without a victory for the Raid­
ers, but if the game was won 
on spirit and determination 
alone, their record would be 
8-0. "I felt that in each game 
we had at least a short period 
of time where we played excel­
lent football, " commented 
Coach Arndt. 

Injury became a huge obsta­
cle for the team after four 
starters were sidelined and 
another player was unable to 
play the entire season. 

Leading the team were sev­
en seniors. According to one 
senior, " We started the sea­
son off slow, but we ended by 
playing a few good games. 

22 Football 

With a couple of breaks and 
less injuries, we could have 
won some games." 

Receiving honors for most 
tackles was Greg Krcil, with 
15.3 defensive tackles. Jay 
Swatek led in most yardage 
rushed with 4 7.3 yards, and 
Danny Fischer and Jay Swatek 
led in touchdowns with 2 
each. Randy Cuka was named 
All-Conference. 

All in all, a good attitude 
and a good sense of sports­
manship was maintained, and 
as Coach Arndt said, "Most 
important, though, is the fact 
that we played some awfully 
good football and have much 
to be proud of." 

Senior members of the 1990-1991 season ar 
(back row) Joe Kafka, Randy Cuka, Rick Podz 
mek, Jay Kafka, (front row) Jason Slaba, Je 
Thaler, and Rick Rysavy. 

Football statisticians were: Cathy Zacharia 
Jay Kafka, Janelle Kocer, and Kristi McEnte• 



The 1990·91 JV football team was (back row} Dustin 
Reinbold, Joe Blaha, Kenny Dilts, Ryan Hanson, Lee 
Nedved, Dan DonnelL John Ehrisman, Sean Kappen· 
man, Joel Kotab, (Middle row} Paul St.Pierre, Kelly Ho· 
sek, Tony Harrell , Chad Schroeder, Eric Kahler, Perry 

Wiechmann, Jeremy Robertson, Brian Schroeder, (front 
row} Manager Cuyler Kappenman, Brian Brown, Jeff Pod· 
zimek, Mike Frei, Jason Krcil, Steven Sip, Michael Kuhl· 
man, and Mike Blaha. 

Boyd Dvorak lunges forward 
to tackle his man while Dan 
Donnell waits his tum dur· 
ing practice. 

During pre-game warm-ups, 
Randy Cuka practices his 
kick while Jeremy Robert· 
son looks on. 

Rick Podzimek holds the 
ball as Kelly Hosek prepares 
to kick. 

Scoreboard 

WE THEY 
Gregory 0 35 
Wessington 

Springs 6 18 
Platte 6 18 
Bon Homme 7 25 
Scotland 14 16 
Miller 6 7 
Parkston 8 13 
Gregory 0 28 

Football 23 



The varsity competitors for the 1990-91 gymnastics team are (back row) Stacy Holz­
bauer, Jamie Meyers, Cheryl Necklace, LaRae Youngbluth , Nicki Donelan, (middle 
row) Coach Donna Syljuberget, Jenny Koupal, asssistant coach Becky Breen, (front 
row) Denise Kisely, Janelle Swatek, and Renee Wiechmann. 

Three Gymnastics 

Make It To State 

Although they were young 
and inexperienced, the Riader 
gymnastic team ended their 
season with much improve­
ment and a good attitude for 
next year. The team was lead 
by Jenny Koupal and Denise 
Kisely, both juniors. Jenny 
Koupal went to state in all­
around, and Denise Kisely 
went in beam and floor and 
placed tenth in the floor. Nicki 

24 Gymnastics 

Donelan went to state on the 
bars. 

The team placed third in re­
gions and throughout the sea­
son had several good meets 
where they met the goals they 
set and showed improvement 
in their scores. Next year 
looks to be promising for the 
Raider gymnasts since the 
team will be much more ex · 
perienced. 

Denise Kisely pushes to the limit to prove 
her flexibility. 

Jenny Koupal begins her floor routine with a 
smile. 



Junior varsity competitors are (Back row) Jamie Meyers, Stacy Holzbauer, Janelle 
watek, Lee Howard, and Cheryl Necklace. (Front row) is manager Kerry Swatek, 

Jennifer Uherka, La Rae Youngbluth, Donnelle Wiechmann, and manager Jennifer 

On the bars, Nicki Donelan 
bears the pain and finishes 
strong. 

On the beam, LaRae Youngbluth performs a scale. 

Jamie Meyers concen­
trates on her noor rou­
tine. 

Scoreboard 

Vermillion 
Wagner Tourney 
Yankton 
Stanley Co. lnv. 
Madison 
Miller 
Chamberlain 
Regions 

78.8 
81.5 
82.7 
82.7 
98.1 
90.1 
94.6 
Third place 

Gymnastics 25 



Varsity Wrestlers (standing) are Coach Scherr, Tony Blaha, 
Tony HarrelL Jason Slaba, Greg Krcil , Jeremy Robertson, Anth­
ony Soukup, Coach Arndt, (kneeling) Travis Slaba, Ryan Holz-

Two Wrestlers 

Retain Titles 
The 1990-91 season was suc­

cessful. The team finished with a 9-
0 record. Head coach Wayne Scherr 
comments were "it was a great sea­
son for us. The wrestlers worked 
hard and showed great improve­
ment from the beginning of the sea­
son. A higher finish in state would 
have been nice, but our perfor­
mance highlighted a great year at 
Wagner High School. It was quite 
an accomplishment, to have two 
state champs repeat the titles. Brad 
Lhotak and Jay Swatek won their 
second consecutive titles. Greg 
Krcil finished an excellent year by 
finishing third at State. Eighth grad­
er Travis Slaba brought home a 
sixth place finish at State. Senior 
Rick Podzimek placed seventh at 
State. After an incredible six years 
of wrestling, Rick finished his high 
school career at 150-160 pounds 
and was named to the first All-Star 
Academic Squad. The seniors, Rick 
Podzimek, Tony Blaha, Jason 
Slaba, and Craig Kisely will be 
missed. It looks to be another great 
year for the Raiders. " 

26 Wrestling 

baur, Brad Lhotak, Danny Fischer, Rick Podzimek, Jay Swatak 
and Jeff Podzimek. Sitting are stats Jody Weber, Janelle Swa· 
tek, and Kerry Irwin. 

, 

Brad Lhotak goes for the win. 



The junior vasrsity squad consists of (back row) Jason Weich mann, John Ehrish­
man, Joe Rush , Coach Arndt. (standing) Danny Swatek, Jason Weber, and Carl 
Kisely. 

Wrestling Scoreboard 

We They 

WhitelakejPiank. 49 12 
Parkston 34 27 
Winner 42 29 
Lake Andes 65 2 
Platte 68 2 
Burke 45 28 
Scotland 42 21 
Gregory .32 23 
Bon-Homme 45 26 
Kimball Tournament Second Place 
Gregory Tournament First Place 
Sioux Falls Tournament Fifth Place 
Conference Second Place 
Mitchell Second Place 
Districts First Place 
Regions Second Place 
State Seventh Place 

WON: 9 
LOST: 0 

Jason Wiechmann killing his opponent. 

Stats are Jody Weber, Kerri Irwin, and Janelle 
Swatek. 

Danny Fischer shows just how strong he is. 

Senior stars are Jason Slaba, Tony Blaha, Rick 
Podzimek, and Craig Kisely. 

Wrestling 27 



The 1991 Varsity volleyball squad is (back) Coach Doreen 
Kuca, Kim Link, Laura Dvorak, Jamie Uecker, Darya Bich, Den­
ise Kocer, Jackie Cihak, Assistant Coach Ann Christiansen, 

(front row) Jodie Kirke, Wendy Honomichl. Beth Schroder, Kel­
ly Kuhlman, Kay Eltemiller, Cindy Wranek, and Kristi McEntee 

Darya Bich, Wendy Honomichl. Kristi McEntee, Denise Kocer, Jackie Cihak, and Jodie 
Kirke move in to pick up the block. 

Kristi McEntee, the only Senior 
squad member, enjoyed her final 
year in volleyball. 

Volleyball Season Record l8-8 
The raider Volleyball team had an 

adventure filled season in 1991. The A 
squad finished the season with an im­
pressive record of 18-8. Although the 
team was young, the girls pulled to­
gether and showed much improvement 
during the season. 

Leading the squad in serving was 
Wendy Honomichl, who served 175 of 
179 for 98%. Spiking was lead by Den-

28 Volleyball 

ise Kocer, who went 22.3 of 274 for 
81%; followed by Darya Bich, who 
spiked 162 of 208 for 78%. Jackie Ci­
hak led in dinks, with .30 of .32 for 94%; 
Kristi McEntee followed closely with 46 
of 54 for 85%. Collecting the most 
blocks were Darya Bich with 8 and Den­
ise Kocer with 7. With 412 of 4.37 for 
94%, Wendy Honomichl led in setting 
along with Jodie Kirke, who set 449 of 

49.3 for 91%. Bumping was led by Kristi 
McEntee, who had 576 of 675 for 85%. 

Stats were taken by Jacque Wranek 
and Rhea Ashes through the year. The 
Raiders finished their season as Re· 
gional Runner-ups and can be proud of 
their record. The B team finished their 
season with a record of 9-.3. 



wendy Honomichl wanns up for the next 
match . 

SCOREBOARD 

WE 
Gregory 1 
Freeman 2 
Avon 2 
Platte 1 
Lake Andes 2 
Bon Homme 0 
Marty 2 
Winner 2 
Todd County 0 
Viborg 1 
Avon 2 
Marty .3 
Parkston .3 
Scotland 2 
Lake Andes 2 
Bonesteel 
Fairfax 2 
Freeman 2 
Bon Homme 2 
Viborg 0 
Avon 2 
Marty 2 
Avon 2 

They 
2 
0 
1 
2 
0 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 

1 
1 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 

Kristi McEntee shows her fonn as she 
serves for game point. 

Regional Runner-up 

The 1991 Junior Varsity volleyball team is (top row): Coach Ann 
Christiansen, Jennifer Cournoyer, Jaymie Phillips, Jamie 
Uecker, Ann Beckwith, Laura Dvorak, Kim Kuhlman, Martina 
Milk, (middle row) Beth Schroder, Jennifer Kuhlman, Danette 

Blaha, Emera Soukup, Cindy Wranek, Kelly Stevens, (bottom 
row) Chessa Buchholz, Rhiana Payer, Kay Eitemiller, Kelly 
Kuhlman, Kim Link, and Kelli Brown. 

Volleyball 29 



Varsity basketball team (back row) Eric Kahler, Dustin 
Blaha, Perry Wiechmann, Denis Cournoyer, Chris Slaba, 
Dan Donnell , Rick Rysavy, Bill Frei, Darwin Ligtenberg, 

Denis Cournoyer, Dan Donnell, Chris Slaba, and Rick Rysavy get ready to 
rebound as Dustin Blaha looks on. 

Chris Slaba puts up a shot while Dustin Blaha, Dan DonnelL and Jeff 
Thaler wait for the rebound. 

New Coach Leads Team 
Under guidance of first 

year head coach Bill Kap­
permann the Raiders 
learned a new offense and 
defense. The Raider boys 
determination and dedica­
tion proved to be their 
strong point but lack of ex­
perience and height lead to 
a disappointing season. 
" Overall we accomplished 
more than our record 
would indicate. We only 

30 Boys Basketball 

had three Seniors so I be­
lieve there is a possibility of 
a good season next year." 
commented Coach Bill 
Kappermann. Top scorer 
for the Raiders was Denis 
Cournoyer with an average 
of 12.9 points a game. Next 
in the scoring line up were 
Dustin Blaha and Chris 
Slaba with averages of 7.5 
points. 

Kelly Hosek, Jeff Thaler, (front row) Assistant Coach Curtis 
Smith, Student Manager Cuyler Kappermann, and Coach 
Bill Kappermann. 

Senior Members are Chris Slaba, Rick Rysavy, and Jeff 
Thaler. 



CORES FOR SEASON 

WE THEY Bon Homme 
Lake Andes .34 61 Dakota Christian 
Geddes 41 .37 Lake Andes 
Avon 48 90 Avon 
Scotland 42 72 Platte 
Tripp 30 6.3 Burke 
Corsica 40 62 Marty 
Bonesteel 45 71 Armour 
Gregory 59 88 Districts 
Parkston .38 7.3 Sco tland 
Plankington 45 72 Platte 

Won: 1 
Lost: 19 

• 

e ''B" Squad Basketball team members were (back row) Coach Curtis Smith, Ryan 
nson, Cory Martin , Brian Schroeder, Dustin Reinbold , Sean Kappermann (front row) 

1 ike Kuhlman, Josh Payer, Kelly Hosek, Jason Krcil , and Kenny Dilts. 

52 82 
48 6.3 
46 8.3 
46 75 
42 68 
67 70 
56 66 
.39 78 

44 55 
9 6.3 Chris Slaba shoots the 

ball. 

Dustin Blaha goes up for 
the easy shot as Denis 
Cournoyer, Rick Rysavy, 
and Chris Slaba come to 
help. 

Stats for Basketball were (clockwise) 
Chet Eitemiller, Boyd Dvorak, Kristi 
McEntee, and Jackie Cihak. 

Boys Basketball .:n 



Th e 1991 track team consisted on ( last row) Coach Howard 
Bich . Jackie Cihak, Laura Dvorak, Ann Beckwi th , Nancy 
Winckler, Leah Ligtenberg, Darya Bich , (Middle row) Denise 
Kocer. Teresa Peters, Jenni Donnell , Kim Link, Jenny Kou-

Kacer Places 

First At State 
The l99l Wagner Girls Track team won a few 

and lost a few meets this year. One of the greatest 
victories took place in Parkston at the LMVC track 
meet. Last year was the first time in lO years that 
the Raiders had lost their LMVC title, but now have 
won it back. 

This year was the first time that the state made a 
rule that if the athlete made standard time or 
height at any track meet, they could automatically 
go to state. Denise Kocer made it to state in the 
triple jump before hand by meeting the standard 
and at regions made it also in the long jump and 
the BOOm relay. Jenny Koupal made it to state in 
the lOOm and the 300m hurdles by meeting stan­
dard prior to the region meet. She also was in the 
BOOm relay along with Renee Wiechmann and Kim 
Link. The BOOm relay made it to state by taking 
2nd place in the region meet. Basically, the girls 
had a successful season even though the team 
was young and had no seniors. Next year should 
be a good year for the Wagner Raiders. 

Denise Kocer placed first in Triple jump and 
fourth in long jump at state, while Jenny Koupal 
placed fifth in the lOOm hurdles and sixth in the 
300m hurdles. 

32 Girls Track 

pal. Lisa Gunnare, (First Row) Jacque Wranek, Nicki Done· 
lan, Rhiana Payer. Angie Peters , Renee Wiechmann, and 
Cindy Wranek . 

Ann Beckwith puts the shot in its place. 



Jenny Koupal. currently in second and Darya Bich , far lett, participate in the lOOm 
hurdles. 

Rhiana Payer goes for the gold in the long jump. 

Renee Wiechman receives the baton from Rhiana Payer in the BOOm relay. 

Cindy Wranek and Nancy Winkler get stretched out 
before the two mile relay. 

Pushing for a victory, Denise Kocer runs the 200m 
dash. 

Jenni Donnell strides in strong to finish her mile run. 

Girls Track 33 



The Varsity Boys Track team consisted of (Back row) Perry Wiechmann, Dustin Blaha, Craig Kisely, Shean Kappenme!' 
Dustin Reinbold, Rick Rysavy, Brian chroeder, Denis Cournoyer, Aaron Wiechmann, Chris Slaba, (Middle row) Rid 
Podzimek, Nick Soukup, Greg Link, Jeff Podzimek, Dana Woods, John Ehrisman, Darwin Ligtenberg, Kelly Hosek Cha 
Schoeder, (Front Row) Joe Kafka, Travis Olson, Tony Harrell , Danny Fischer, Jason Krcil , Brad Lhotak, Jay Swatek, and Je~ 
McAdaragh. 

Rick Rysavy passes his opponents on the 3200 meter relay. 

Blaha Makes It 

To State 
This year, despite the rain, wind, and injuries, we man­

aged to have people place at Regions in Salem. Dustin 
Blaha qualified for state by placing first in triple jump and 
long jump. Also placing but not qualifying for state were 
Nick Soukup who placed fourth in the 300 hurdles and 
sixth in the 110 hurdles. Dan Fischer placed fourth in 100 
meter dash, Tony Harrell placed third in the 800 meter 
dash. At the Wagner meet the boys placed second losing 
their hold on first place in the Wagner Relays. Despite the 
loss of valuable Seniors, we hope to have a stronger track 
team next year. 

Dustin Blaha placed sixth in the triplejump at the State 
Meet. 

34 Boys Track 

The Senior members standing are Rick Podzimek, Rick RysaVI 
and Chris Slaba, kneeling are Joe Kafka and Craig Kisely. 



Dustin Blaha hands off the baton to Dana Woods in a tight race. 

Brad Lhotak pole vaults to the height of the clouds. 

Dan Donnell shows us how to throw a shot put with his 
winning form. 

Determined to beat the competition, Danny Fischer pushes 
himself to the next hand off. 

Joe Kafka shows that he can get all wound up in his disc 

Aaron Wiechmann jumping to new heights while Rick Rysavy holds the bar. throwing. 

Boys Track 35 



Cheerleaders 

Selected To 

Pron1ote Student 

Body Spirit 

The selection process for the 
1990-91 Cheerleaders began on a 
spring day in 1990. The hopefuls 
began by learning and making-up 
cheers for try-outs. Evaluation 
forms were sent out to the teachers 
to give the judges an idea of their 
attitude. Then the Big Day came. 
They did a group cheer by squads 
in front of the student body and a 
cheer of their own in front of a pan­
el of judges. The new cheerleaders 
were chosen. They did many things 
to prepare for the coming year. 
They had several meetings to de­
cide on uniforms, sold beach pro­
ducts as a fund raiser, had practices 
as early as 6:00 A.M. and several 
girls attended a cheer camp at Da­
kota Wesleyn University. 

This year was a very challenging 
year for Wagner's Cheerleaders, as 
they only had two returning cheer­
leaders. A new routine for the 
school song was introduced along 
with new dance routines, chants, 
and cheers. Each squad worked 
very hard at trying to bring the spirit 
at Wagner High School. Spirit post­
ers and locker mates decorated the 
halls and gym. Pep rallies were 
held before the big games. 

The Cheerleaders would like to 
thank everyone for their help and 
cooperation throughout the year. 
They had a great year and are 
proud they were chosen to repre­
sent their school and are looking 
forward to the challenges and re­
wards of cheering next year. 

.36 Cheerleaders 

This year's cheerleaders for football were (top) Jenni Donnell, Denise 
Jenny Koupal, Cindy Wranek, (bottom) Jackie Cihak, Kay Eitemiller, DeN 
Fechner, and Rochelle Holzbauer. 

The Boys' Basketball squad was (top) Lisa Gunnare, (middle) 
Jenni Donnell, Nancy Wincler, and (front) Heather Andresh . 



The Wrestling cheerleaders this year were (back) DeNelle Fechner, (middle) Rochelle Holz­
bauer, Cathy Zacharias, and (front) Traci Beeson. 

The Girls' Basketball cheerleaders 
··build up some power" during a time­
out. 

Lisa Gunnare, Jenni DonnelL and Nancy 
Winckler entertain the crowd during a time­
out. 

Girls' Basketball cheerleaders were Traci Beeson, Heather Andresh, Emera Soukup, 
and Kerry Irwin. 



38 Academics 



The seniors receiving the Presidential Academic Fitness Awards were Rick Rysavy, Joe Kafka, Janelle Janelle Twitero was awarded 
Twitero, Rochelle Holzbauer, and Rick Podzimek. the Speech Excellence award. 

Mr. Baldwin presented Janelle Twitero the John Phillip Sousa Mr. Wiltz presents Joe Kafka with the Wagner Community School Citizen-
and Semper Fidelis awards. ship Award. 

Awards Given For Academics And Music 

This year the school held three different awards 
night. On Monday, May 6, the annual awards night was 
held. Awards were presented to various Seniors and 
underclassmen. Some of the awards given were the 
speech excellence award to Janelle Twitero, Wagner 
Community High School Citizenship Award to Joe Kaf­
ka, Senior Presidential Academic Fitness Awards to 
Rochelle Holzbauer, Joe Kafka, Rick Podzimek, Rick 
Rysavy, and Janelle Twitero. The girl and boy staters 
were Jackie Cihak and Denise Kisely. The alternates 
were Brenda Gruenwald and Kara Payer. The boy 

staters were Joe Blaha, Brad Lhotak, Nick Soukup. 
The alternates were Mike Kotab, Darwin Ligtenberg, 
and Chad Schroeder. The DAR award was awarded to 
Rick Rysavy. Various Scholarships were also present­
ed. 

On Tuesday, May 14, the Music Awards Night was 
held. Awards were given for superiors at contest, let­
tering in band or chorus, and the Senior awards were 
presented. The John Phillip Sousa and the Semper 
Fidelis awards were presented to Janelle Twitero. 

Awards 39 



Having fun in Art I are Ryan Hanson, Jeff 
Remme, Perry Weichmann, Dan Donnell, 
and Eric Kahler. 

Academic 

Adventure 

This year the Wagner High 
School students entered a new 
year. The freshman with a little 
knowledge of Algebra now know 
how to solve equations with letters 
in them. They entered the world of 
Shakespeare, studying " Romeo 
and Juliet" . The freshmen did not 
appreciate deciphering their own 
language just to find out what was 
going on. 

The sophomores ventured into 
Biology, discovering the insides of 
fish, worms, and crawdads. They 
also learned about proofs and con­
structions in Geometry. 

The juniors discovered that 
Chemistry experiments were fun. 
One of their favorite experiment 
was making peanut brittle. 

The seniors taking their second 
year of Mrs. Schoepf, made it 
through with ease. The senior class 
trip to Pierre was on schedule this 
year. They went to Sioux Falls for 
Geography class to visit Austad 's 
and Citibank. 

Ann Beckwith, Cindy Wranek, and Miss Lun· 
day are enjoying American History. 

Typing away are Stephanie Johnson, Brian 
Schroeder, Denis Cournoyer, John Ehris­
man, Kenny Dilts, Jeff McAdaragh, Dustin 
Reinbold, and Mrs. Youngbluth. 

40 Academics 



Enjoying Physical Science are Jody Weber, Jenny Bermu­
dez, Denise Kranig, Cuyler Kappenmen, DeNelle 
Fechner, and Mr. Twitero. 

Consumer Math members having fun are Joel Kobab, Clint Davenport, Dan 
Donnell, Rhea Ashes, Melissa Olson, Mrs. Youngbluth, Traci Leines, Richie 
Sully, Victor Provost. Shannon Lagg, and Lee Nedved. 

Enjoying current events are Kenny Dilts, Pablo Franceschi. and 
Traci Leines. 

Watching a Biology movie are, Nyla Ashes, Clint Andersen, Dale 
Carda, Traci Beeson, Jody Kirkie, and Chandra Peters. 

Independent living class getting the feel of being pregnant by 
carrying around 25 lbs of kitty litter are Kelli Penner, Jamie 
Phillips, Rhea Ashes, and Lois Weddell. 

Academics 41 



Mixed Chorus (back) Craig Kisely, Chad Schroeder, John 
Koupal , Dana Woods, (tlfl:h row) Aaron Wiechmann, Nick 
Soukup, Perry Wiechmann, Donna Merkwan, Ann Beck­
with , Janelle Twitero, Emera Soukup, Kerry Irwin, Kara 
Payer, (fourth row) Gordon Varuska, Rick Podzimek, Bill 
Frei, Leah Ligtenberg, Laura Dvorak, Jeannie Becvar, Jac­
que Wranek, Jody Weber, DeNelle Fechner, Jenny Bermu­
dez, (third row) Jeff Thaler, Joe Kafka, Dustin Blaha, Jeff 
Podzimek, Nancy Winckler, Cindy Wranek, Jenny Donnell, 

a 

What's Behind The 

Red Door? Chorus 

What is it that causes many 
students to cut their break­
fasts short? What is it that 
causes some of your fellow 
classmates to run from their 
bus or car? What happens be­
hind that red door in the 
lunchroom that slams shut 
every weekday at 8:20? It's 
Chorus! Your may be scoffing 
at the idea but actually this 
year, Chorus was an adven­
ture! 

The year started out by pre­
paring for an performing at the 
Area Chorus Festival in 
Menno. Swing Choir and All­
Staters were chosen early in 
the year. 

The first weekend in Novem­
ber bought about All-State 
Chorus which was held in Hu-

42 Chorus 

ron. The quartet survived the 
dreaded spot checks and re­
presented Wagner welL 

On February 6, the chorus 
attended the Region 5 Music 
Contest at Lake Andes. 14 so­
loists, 1 duet, 2 groups, and 
the All-State quartet all re­
ceived superior ratings. 

The Swing Choir went to the 
USD Swing Choir and Jazz 
Band Festival during March 
but did not complete. 

Throughout the year, many 
members sang at the meet­
ings of area organizations and 
sports events. 

The Wagner High Chorus 
entertained the public by sing­
ing at their annual Christmas, 
Spring, and Pops Concerts. 

Darya Bich, Teresa Peters, Nicki Donelan, Kim Link, ( ec 
ond row) Brian Schroeder, Joel Kotab, Tony Harrell, Kell\ 
Hosek, Boyd Dvorak, Jackie Cihak, Jenny Koupal, Jan 
Kocer, Brenda Gruenewald, Jamie Uecker, Lisa Gunnare 
Renee Wiechmann, (first row) Director Cecile Wiechmann 
Denise Kisely, Shannon Lagg, Jeremy Robertson, Mik 
Kuhlman, Jeff McAdaragh, Kenny Dilts, Steve Sip, R 
Zephier, LaRae Youngbluth, Michelle Peters, and Lon 
Schoepf. 

All-Staters and their alternates back) Tony Harrell. 
Darya Bich, (middle) Ann Beckwith, Perry Wiech 
mann, Dustin Blaha, (front) Teresa Peters, Denise Ki 
sely, and Jeff Thaler. 



swing Choir (back) Aaron Wiechmann, Kelly Hosek, Perry Wiechmann, (third row) Tony Harrell , Ann Beckwith , Jeff Podzimek, Kim 
Link, Teresa Peters, Joel Kotab, (second row) Denise Kisely, Bill Frei, Darya Bich, Janelle Twitero, (first row) Joe Kafka, Michelle 
Peters, Lori Schoepf. Jeff Thaler, (sitting) Donna Merkwan and Dustin Blaha. Not Pictured Shannon Lagg. 

Seniors (back) Janelle Twitero, Gordon Varuska, 
Craig Kisely, Rick Podzimek, Janelle Kocer, (front) 
John Koupal, Joe Kafka, and Jeff Thaler complete 
their chorus career. 

Accompanists (standing) Darya Bich , Janelle Twitero, 
Teresa Peters, (sitting) Tony Harrell and Brenda 
Gruenewald. 

Chorus 43 



Band members are (Back row) Renee Wiechmann, (Sixth 
row) Lori Schoepf, Aaron Wiechmann, Jeremy Robertson, 
Tony Harrell, Jeff Thaler, Ann Beckwith, Rick Podzimek, 
Nancy Winckler, (Fifth row) Nicki Donelan, Kara Payer, Da· 
vid Kotab, Mike Frei, Kay Eitemlller, Kelly Kuhlman, Mi· 
chelle Peters, Bill Frei, (Fourth row) Joe Blaha, Nick Sou· 
kup, Steven Sip, Mike Blaha, Jeff Podzimek, Joel Kotab, 

New Director 
Leads Band 

(Third row) Shannon Lagg, Teresa Peters, Laura Dvorak. 
Darya Bich, Jamie Uecker, Beth Schroeder, Donna Merk 
wan, Denise Klsely, (Second row) Mr. Baldwin, Emera Sou 
kup, Jennifer Slaba, Ruth Zephler, La Rae Youngbluth , Jen 
nlfer Donnell, Schayna Baldwin, Kim Link, Greg Link, (First 
row) Cindy Wranek, and Janelle Twitero. 

Getting used to a new band director 
was one of the many things the high 
school band did this year. The band 
started the year off by marching in the 
Spencer parade, Czech Days, Larbor 
Day Parade and Dakota Wesleyan Uni· 
versity Homecoming Parade. The band 
did several performances during half 
time and pre-game at football games. 
Christmas was on its way, so we started 
practicing Christmas music instead of 
Pep Band. The next event was contest 
at Kimball. The judges were difficult so 
we came home with only two superiors. 
Kin Link·Nicki Donelan on their flute 
duet, and Schayna Baldwin on her 
oboe solo. Kara Payer and Denise Kise· 
ly participated in the Augistana Band 
Festival. Twenty-one of our band stu· 
dents took part in the Area Wide Band 
Festival under the direction of Mike Ho· 
gan. The next event the band had to 
prepare for was the Spring Concert. 
The band practiced hard and the con· 
cert was a big success. The Jazz Band 
this had a few students but sounded 
good. 

44 Band 

The 1990·91 Jazz Band contains (First row) Jamie Uecker, Schayna Baldwin, Kay Eite· 
miller, Janelle Twitero, Darya Bich, Teresa Peters, Emera Soukup, (Second row) Rick 
Podzimek, Nick Soukup, Steven Sip, Aaron Wiechmann, Tony Harrell, (Back row) Jeff 
Podzlmek, and Bill Frei. Not pictured Shannon Lagg 



The high school band doing their field marching routine during the pre-game activities. 

Wagner's representatives to theAugistana Band Festi­
val were Denise Kisely on French hom and Kara Payer 
on flute. 

The Senior band members are Jeff 
Thaler, David Kotab, Rick Podzi­
mek, and Janelle Twitero. 

The Flag Corps for 1990-91 were (front to back) Lori 
Schoeph, Jackie Wranek, Nicki Donelan, Janelle Twi­
tero, Renee Wiechmann, Cindy Wranek and Nancy 
Winckler. 

The band officers for the 
1990-91 school year 
were Mike Frei, Bill FreL 
Cindy Wranek and Jan­
elle Twttero. 

Part of the band playing 
at half time of a football 
game are Aaron Wiech­
mann, Nick Soukup, Ste­
ven Sip, Denise 1\isely, 
Darya Bl c h , Jamie 
Uecker, Laura Dvorak, 
and Tereas Peters. 

Band 45 



46 Activities 



Pep Club-W Club 

rep Club members for 1990-91 were Jeff 
podzimek, Jasen Slaba, Wendy Honomichl, 
Jeff Thaler, Dustin Blaha, Perry Welch­
mann. Jaime Uecker. Tracy Leines, Chet 
Eitemiller, Denise Kocer, Cathy Zacharias, 
craig Kisely, Aaron Hanson, Rick Podzi­
mek. Alan Garber Second: Eric Kahler, 
Josh Payer, Mike Kotab, Greg Krcil, Tony 

W Club members for 1990-91 were 
(from left to right) Back: Jason Slaba, 
Jeff Thaler, Tony Blaha, Gordon Var­
uska, Rick Rysavy, Chet Eitemiller, 
~ndy Cuka, Cathy Zacharias, Craig 
K1sley, Aaron Hanson, Rochelle Holz­
hauer, Second: Mike Kotab, Dana 
WoOds, Greg Krcil, Darwin Ligtenberg, 
Chad Schroeder, Chris Slaba, Jay Kaf-

Blaha, Jeff Remme, Rick Rysavy, Jay Kafka, 
Rochelle Holzbauer. Third: Jeremy Robert­
son, Kay Eitemiller, Jackie Cihak, Cindy 
Wranek, Randy Cuka, DeNelle Fechner. Bill 
Frei, Boyd Dvorak, Brad Lhotak, Donna 
Merkwan, Lisa Gunnare, Kara Payer. 
Fourth: Beth Schroeder, Michelle Peters, 
Jenny Donnell, Traci Beeson, Nicki Done-

ka, Kristi McEntee, Janelle Kacer, Joe 
Kafka, Rick Podzimek, Third: Nick 
Soukup, Jackie Cihak, Cindy Wranek, 
Jenny Koupal , Denise Kisely, Bill Frei. 
Danny Fischer, Boyd Dvorak, Brad 
Lhotak, Joe Blaha, Lisa Gunnare, Lori 
Scheopf. Fourth : Michelle Peters, Jen­
ny Donnell, Joe Kotab, Wendy Hono­
michl. Dustin Blaha, Nancy Winckler, 

lon. Jenny Koupal , Nancy Winckler. Darya 
Bich, Mike Frei, Jacque Wranek. Lori 
Schoepf. Shawn 'Zephier, Front: Melissa Ol­
son. Emera Soukup, LaRae Youngbluth, 
Kim Link, Teresa Peters. Tony Harrell , Lau­
ra Dvorak, Jay Swatek. Renee Weichmann, 
Jenny Slaba, Shannon Lagg, Janelle Twi­
tero. and Brenda Gruenwald. 

Darya Bich, Mike Frei. Denise Kacer, 
Greg Link, Ruth Zephier, Front: Emera 
Soukup, LaRae Youngbluth , Kim 
Link, Jeff Podzimek, Tony Harrell. 
Laura Dvorak, Jay Swatek, Renee 
Weichmann, Jenny Slaba, Shannon 
Lagg and Jody Kirkie. 

Pep-W Clubs 47 



Student Council officers are Vice­
President Denise Kisely, President 
Janelle Twitero. and Secretary­
Treasurer Kara Payer. 

TORCH Group 

Started By 

Student Council 
Student Council has been active 

with many projects which included 
selling balloons for Valentine's 
Day, picking up trash around town, 
and having a Christmas decorating 
contest. Each class made a poster 
to put up and the class with the 
best poster went to lunch first. 
Some students even decorated 
their lockers. 

They had a kiss the pig contest. 
About 6 to 7 teachers were elected 
to participate. Each teacher had a 
bucket with their name on it. Peo­
ple voted for the one they wanted 
to kiss the big by putting money in 
the appropriate bucket. Mr. Arndt 
won the contest. The proceeds 
went to the Ronald McDonald 
House. 

This year we have a new organi­
zationjoining Wagner High School. 
It is called TORCH. TORCH is an 
organization for Teenagers On The 
Road to Chemical Health. TORCH 
has completed several activities 
this year. They hosted non-alcohol­
ic bars at dances, tied red ribbons 
on cars, which represented the 
people who were killed due to alco­
hol or drug related accidents, did 
activities during Drinking and Drug 
Awareness Week, including a one 
day retreat. 

48 Student Council 

Student Council includes (Front Row) Becky Becvar. Jeremiah Langdeaux, Heid
1 

Coleman, (Second Row) Renee Wiechmann, Mike Frei, Dustin Blaha, Kay Eitemiller 
Jeff Podzimek, (Third Row) Greg Krcil , Darwin Ligtenberg, Kara Payer Jenni Donnel 
Denise Kocer, Kevin Kabema (fourth Row) Mr. Neuenschwander (Adviser). Krisl 
McEntee. Janelle Kocer. (Fifth Row) Rick Podzimek, Janelle Twitero. Cathy Zacharias 
Cindy Wranek, (Back Row) Denise Kisely, Joe Kafka. Oscar Avila, and Chet Eitemiller 

Torch members include (Front Row) Mr. Neuenschwander (Adviser), (Second Ro~ 
Jennifer Slaba. Bill Frei. Janelle Twitero, Joe Kafka, Renee Wiechmann, Gordo 
Varuska, (Third Row) Laura Dvorak, Lisa Gunnare, Denise Kisely, Denise Koce 
Melissa Olson. Rhea Ashes. (fourth Row) Darya Bich, Lori Schoepf, Kara Payer. (FiR 
Row) Wendy Honomichl, Jaymie Phillips, Jenni Donnell , Jenny Koupal, Cindy Wranek 
Kim Link, Nancy Winckler, (Back Row) Greg Krcil. Beth Schroeder, Leah Ligtenber 
Nicki Donelan, Jacque Wranek, and Dustin Blaha. 



Shawn Zephier and Rhea Ashes 
served as library aides. 

Culture Club 

Some of the things culture club does to 
raise money are to sell candy-grams, have 
concessions and entertainment at Labor 
Day, and hold two alcohol free invitational 
dances. 

Other activities membe~s participated in 
were a Thanksgiving supper, sponsored Dal­
las Chief Eagle to come and talk about Indi­
an culture and the Homecoming dance, went 
to Indian awareness days at Mount Marty Col­
lege, went camping, and went to Charter Hos­
pital for workshop in leadership and cooper­
ation. 

In the spring, culture club sponsored two 
volleyball tournaments with the proceeds 
going to the American Cancer society. 

For fun, they took a trip to Minnesota, went 
to a Christian Rock concert, and attended a 
Skyforce basketball game. 

Culture Club members are (front row) Christel Zephier. Rhea Ashes. 
Elaine Ash, Lorraine Ash , Lee Howard, and Michelle Costello. (Sec­
ond row) Kelly Stephens, DeAmbra Asher, Kim Greger, Ruth Zephier, 
Cheryl Necklace and Sunnie Hare. (Third row) Nicholas Cournoyer, 
Adam Zolnowsky, Cuyler Kappenman. Chris Howard, Morgan Kap­
penman, and Richard Cournoyer. (Fourth row) Dana Sanderson. Viola 
Hare, John McBride, Reggie Ashes, Mandy Greger, and Nyla Ashes. 

Culture Club officers are Elaine Ash, Ruth Zephier, Lorraine Ash, 
Adam Zolnowsky, and Rhea Ashes. 

Six Years 

Of Service 

By Zephier 

Library aids help to type book cards, file 
cards, run errands, get the mail, and put 
together bulletin boards. 

For six years, Shawn Zephier has been a 
library aid. He started when he was in the 
seventh grade. A special "thank you" to 
Shawn. 

Culture Club 49 



Staffs 

Record 

Memories 

Reporting, informing, and pro­
ducing a newspaper and an annual 
requires dedication and hard work 
from the members of the Newspa­
per and Annual Staffs. 

The newspaper staff, under the 
direction of Mrs. Youngbluth, 
strives each month to keep the 
school informed about day-to-day 
activities of clubs, sport teams, and 
special events. 

Facing up to the challenge, the 
Annual Staff works to produce 
memories for years to come. Tak­
ing pictures, planning pages, and 
meeting deadlines are a few of the 
many time consuming duties of a 
member. 

Each year, both the Newspaper 
and Annual Staffs travel to Brook­
ings, South Dakota to attend the 
Press convention. While there, 
members attend workshops on var­
ious topics, listen to lectures, and 
view other school newspapers and 
annuals from throughout the state. 

The members of these staffs rise 
to the challenge, and adventures of 
the life of a memory maker. 

The 1991 annual staff members are (back 
row) Traci Beeson, Nick Soukup, Jennifer 
Slaba, Janelle Twitero, Ann Beckwith. Leah 
Ligtenberg. Donna Merkwan, Kara Payer, 
Melissa Olson, and Mrs. Twitero. (front row) 
Wendy Honomichl. Jenny Koupal. Jackie Ci­
hak. Denise Kisely, Emera Soukup, Beth 
Schroeder, and Kelly Kuhlman. 

Working hard on the Annual to create 
memories are Melissa Olsen, and Leah 
Lighten berg. 

50 Newspaper/ Annual Staffs 

The 1991 Newspaper Staff members 
are (Back Row) Wendy Honomichl. Jen­
nifer Donnell, Denise Smejkal, Lori 
Schoepf. Jennifer Slaba, Laura Dvorak, 
Ruth Zephier. (Fourth row) Mike Frei, 
Jay Swatek, Kara Payer, Cathy Zachari­
as. Kristi McEntee. Janelle Kocer, Tere­
sa Peters, Mrs. Youngbluth , (Third row) 
Bill Frei. Traci Beeson. LaRae Youngb-

luth, Nancy Winkler. Cindy Wranek, J 
Podzimek, Rick Podzimek, ( eco 
row) Emera Soukup. Heather Andre 
Jean Kindt. Brenda Gruenewald Jac 
Cihak. Jenny Koupal. Rochelle Hot 
bauer, (Front row} Darya Bich. Don 
Merkwan. Ursula Uecker. and Be: 

chroeder. Not pictured: Kay Ei 
miller. 



Taking care of the leadership responsibilities of the 
newspaper are Junior Editor Jackie Cihak, Editor Kara 
payer, and Junior Editor Jenny Koupal. 

Traveling the road to a Raider Adventure through working on the Annual are 
Beth Schroeder, Traci Beeson, and Emera Soukup. 

The Annual Staff Planning commit­
tee includes from top to bottom: 
Jackie Cihak, Janelle Twitero, Nick 
Soukup, and Kara Payer. 

Assembling the Raider Report are 
(clockwise) Donna Merkwan, Jen­
nifer Slaba, Ruth Zephier, Teresa 
Peters, Jeff Podzimek, and Jay 
Swatek. 

Assembling and stapling the Raid­
er Report are clockwise Kristi 
McEntee, Cindy Wranek, Janelle 
Kocer, Jennifer Donnell, Emera 
Soukup, Rochelle Holzbauer, and 
Beth Schroeder. 

Newspaperj Annual taffs 51 



Four Students 

Make It To 

Regions In Oral 

Interpretation 
The l990-9l Oral interpretation 

season began with nine students 
signing up to read for contest. 

On October 1..3 these students 
participated in a reading clinic at 
Dakota Wesleyan University. There 
Teresa Peters, Laura Dvorak, Den­
ise Kisely, LaRae Youngbluth, Lori 
Schoepf, Ruth Zephier, Janelle Twi­
tero, and Kara Payer received supe­
rior ratings for their readings. Matt 
Cihak also attended the workshop 
and received an excellent rating. 

The local contest was held Octo­
ber 8 this year, a bit earlier than 
previous local contests. Janelle 
Twitero received a superior for her 
oration " Motivation." In serious 
prose Kara Payer received superior 
for selection " Agnes of God," and 
Denise Kisely received second for 
the selection " Woman with 27 Chil­
dren." Ruth Zephier won the local 
serious prose division with " Was It 
a Dr~m?" and LaRae Youngbluth 

52 Oral lnterp. 

Those participating in Oral Interpretation are (back row) Adviser Ms. Lease, Ru 
Zephier, Janelle Twitero, Laura Dvorak (middle row) LaRae Youngbluth, Adviser Mr 
Schoepf, Kara Payer, Denise Kisely (front row \ Lori Schoepf, Matt Cihak, and Ter 
Peters. 

placed second with " Miriam." The 
poetry selection winning superior 
was Janelle Twitero's Ogden Nash 
collection called " Debt." Lori 
Schoepf won first in the humorous 
section with " Halftime at Halcyon," 
and Denise Kisely won second with 
" How to Write Good." Laura Dvo­
rak and Teresa Peters won the duet 
interpretation with their rendition 
of The Odd Couple. 

All first place winners represent­
ed Wagner at the district contest in 
Yankton where first place winners 
were Lori Schoepf, Janelle Twitero, 
and Laura Dvorak and Teresa Pe­
ters. All these girls advanced to the 
region contest where they received 
excellent ratings. The region con­
test concluded another successful 
reading season. 

Those students in grades 7-l2 
who are interested in joining next 
year are encouraged to see Mrs. 
Schoepf and sign up. 

Members who participated in Re­
gions are (back) Lori Schoepf 
(middle) Jan Ue Twitero, Teresa 
Peters (front) Laura Dvorak. 



Honor Society members are (back row} Jaclyn Cihak, 
Rochelle Holzbauer (middle row} Brenda Gruenewald, 
Rick Rysavy, Joe Kafka (kneeling} Rick Podzimek, Janelle 
Twitero (sitting} Denise Kisely. 

Academic Excellence 

Lead By Honor Society 

And Quiz Bowl Team 

Being selected as a member of Honor Soci­
ety is one of the most prestigious honors a 
student could receive. A student must have 
the required .3.0 grade point average to be 
considered. The students are judged on the 
following four main points: (l) Scholarship 
(2) School and Community Service, (.3) Lead­
ership, and (4) Character dealing with atti­
tude and honesty. 

Clint Andersen, Tony Harrell, Nick Soukup, 
Laura Dvorak, and Alternate Teresa Peters 
with their coach Mrs. Dvorak traveled to Scot­
land on January 26 to participate in the Third 
Annual South Central High School Quiz Bowl 
Competition. 

Nine teams, Menno, Scotland, Trip, Bon 
Homme, Bonesteel-Fairfax, Avon, Geddes, 
Andes Central, and Wagner participated in 
the competition. Wagner lost the first round 
but they came back to win the next two 
rounds. This years winners were from Scot­
land. 

Each year students must " try out" for the 
team. 

Quiz Bowl Team consists of (back row} Clint Andersen, 
Teresa Peters, (middle row) Tony Harrell, Adviser Mrs. 
Dvorak, Nick Soukup (bottom} Laura Dvorak. 

Honor Society &: Quiz Bowl 53 



The Fisherman 

And His Wife 
Missoula Children 's Theatre 

came to Wagner to put on a produc­
tion of "The Fisherman and his 
Wife". Auditions were held Mon­
day, October 8 by Stan Randall and 
Colleen Mitchell, the Theatre's tour 
group. 

Throughout the week, practices 
were held and the play began to fall 
into place. Everyone worked hard 
to get their parts down because 
their first performance was Friday 
afternoon. 

There were two performances of 
the play. The first was on the after­
noon of Friday, October 12, for the 
Elementary Students. The second 
was for the public on Saturday, Oc­
tober 1.3, at 8:00 pm. 

With hard and devoted work and 
help from Stan Randall and Colleen 
Mitchell, and the assistant direc­
tors, the cast members put on an 
excellent performance. 

The Cast members take a final bow. 

Cast 

WILL: Gary Olson 
WILLY: Trevor Scheer 
FISH: Kim Link 
SMALL FRY: Cody Specketer 
HOOKS: Aaron Weichmann 

Gordon Varuska 
Carl Kisely 
Charlie Kocer 

ANGLERS: Stacy Holzbauer 
Lori Schoepf 
Ruth Zephier 
Matthew Cihak 

MAYOR'S ASSISTANTS, EMPEROR'S SUB· 
JECTS, and STARFISH were also in the play. 

Other Jr. and Sr. High Students in the cast 
were Donnelle Weichmann, Nitausha Cer· 
mak. Jamey Meyer. Janelle Swatek. Justin 
Youngbluth , Damian Peters, Amber Corey, 
Lee Howard, Kerry Swatek, and Traci Bee· 
son. 

54 Missoula Play 

The Emperor's ubjects surprise Will (Gary Olson) with their advertisements of goods 

Willy (Trevor Scherr) and Small Fry (Cody 
Specketer) have their big scene. 

Teresa Peters provided the musical accor­
paniment for the play. 



he Cast Members are (Back row) Traci Beeson, Pablo Franceschi, Denise Kisely, Darya 

1ch, Tony Harrell, Aaron Wiechmann, (Second row) David Kotab, Ruth Zephier, Janelle 
r1dtero, Teresa Peters, Lori Schoepf, Mike Frei, Jenny Koupal, (Front row) Laura Dvorak, 
and Kim Link. 

Tony Harrell , Traci Beeson, Janelle Twitero, Jenny Koupal , Darya 
Bich, Aaron Wiechmann, Teresa Peters, and Pablo Franceschi dis­
cuss why everyone is at the Maxwell house. 

The Boarding 

House Reach 
Wilbur Maxwell has always want­

ed a bicycle. When mom and pop 
leave for a week, Wilbur opens a 
boarding house to raise money. 
Many people come to the house, 
including a bank robber. When 
mom and pop return home unex­
pectedly, they are shocked by their 
son's actions. Pop, who was mis­
taken as the robber, is sent to jail. 
Everyone is devastated and bank 
robber tries to leave unnoticed. Wil­
bur becomes a hero by capturing 
the robber (Limpy) and when pop is 
freed, Wilbur gets his new bike. 

Cast 

Wilbur Maxwell Mike Frei 
Hercules Nelson David Kotab 
Betty Lou Maxwell Laura Dvorak 
Connie Maxwell Lori Schoepf 
Bernadine Smith Kim Link 
John Maxwell Tony Harrell 
Janet Maxwell Janelle Twitero 
Aunt Mary Ruth Zephier 
Limpy McGuire Aaron Wiechmann 
Nora McGuire Teresa Peters 
" Ninety-Volt" Jones Nick Soukup 
Roughhouse Ruby Jenny Koupal 
Mr. Potter Pablo Franceschi 
Lucy Bums Darya Bich 
Mrs. Mott Traci Beeson 
Connolly Denise Kisely 
Lighting done by Shawn Zephier 
Directed by Mr. Glenn Schoepf 

Pablo Franceschi, Jenny KoupaL Janelle Twitero, and Darya Bich 
look on in amazement as Denise Kisely drags Tony Harrell off to 
ail. 

Kim Link paces as Laura Dvorak and Lori Schoepf discuss their fa­
ther's imprisonment and Ruth Zepier comforts Janelle Twitero. 

Play 55 



The 1990-91 
Homecoming 

Adventure 

Homecoming was a real 
adventure. The week start­
ed off with the tradition of 
dressing up. Monday was 
Farmer Day, Tuesday was 
Dress up day, Wednesday 
was P. J. Day, Thursday was 
Clash Day, and Friday was 
Red and White Day. Corona­
tion was held on Monday 
night with Janelle Kocer 
and David Kotab becoming 
the New Homecoming Roy­
alty. After coronation was 
the traditional burning of 
the " W" . This years Home­
coming brought about a 
change. Finally Homecom-

ing was recognized for both 
Girls' Basketball and Foot­
ball. Both teams played well 
with the girls winning and 
the boys losing two tough 
games. During Homecom­
ing there was initiation for 
the Freshman. A few of the 
teachers, also, got to par­
take in the fun. The Seniors 
enjoyed initiation and Sen­
ior skits. They hope future 
years will be as fun for the 
underclassmen. Everyone 
had an enjoyable week that 
they will remember for quite 
a some time. 

David Kotab and Janelle Kocer became the 1990-91 homecomh 
Royalty. 

Master of Ceremonies for Coronation was 
Randy Cuka. 

Campaign Managers were (back row) Rick Rysavy for David Kotab (middle row) Jay Ka~ 
for Chet Eitemiller and Joe Kafka for Rick Podzimek, (front row) Janette Weber f 
Rochelle Holzbauer, Cathy Zacharias for Kristi McEntee, and Janelle Twitero for Janel 
Kocer 

56 Homecoming 



The homecoming attendants are 
freshman Jeff Podzimek, Sophomore 
Jay Swatek, Juniors Boyd Dvorak and 
Jackie Cihak, Sophomore Renee 
Wiechmann, and Freshman Leah Wil­
liamson. The candidates are seniors 
David Kotab, Chet Eitemiller, Rick 
Podzimek, Rochelle Holzbauer, Kristi 
McEntee, and Janelle Kocer. The 
Crownbearers are Ross Cimpl, Adam 
Kafka, Angela Mazourek, and Nicole 
Krcil. 

Juniors Eric Kahler, Jackie Cihak, Boyd Dvo­
rak, Brenda Gruenewald, and Nick Soukup are 
all dressed up with nowhere to go on dress-up 
day. 

Mr. Baldwin stepping out in shower-fresh style 
as Nick Soukup waves " Hi". 

Seniors Gordon Varuska, Craig Kisely, and 
John Koupal toss around anxious freshmen 
Jeff McAdaragh and Sean Kappenman, who get 
to roll today's lunch. 

Homecoming 57 



Chet Eitemiller gave the Senior Class Thank Brenda Gruenewald, the Junior Class Presi- David Kotab the enior Class President 
You. dent. served as Mistress of Ceremonies. read the enior Class Will 

The opho more p rom servers were (back row) Jennifer Donnell , Renee 
Wiechmann, Denise Kocer, Darya Bich; (front row) Jay Swatek, Jacob Peters, 
Ryan Hanson, and Mike Frei. 

In The Still Of The Night 
Amidst a sea of emerald, black, 

and silver, the magical night of 
prom appeared. Through many 
hours of hard work, the Juniors cre­
ated a beautiful scene " IN THE 
STILL OF THE NIGHT. " 

The Mistress of Ceremonies, Ju­
nior Class President Brenda 
Gruenewald, began the evening by 
introducing Father Gregg Frank­
mann, who gave the Invocation. 
The meat, consisting of chicken 
strips, baked potatoes, coleslaw, 
fruit salad, and carrot cake, was the 
served by the Prom Servers. After 
the wonderful meal, which was pre­
pared by the Junior mothers, ev­
eryone proceeded to enjoy the rest 
of the evening's activities. The Ju­
nior Class Prophecies were read by 
Vice-President Jackie Cihak. Senior 
Class President David Kotab read 
the wills. 

58 Prom 

The Grand March then followed. 
Spectators gathered to view the 
event. All heads turned when the 
new threesome Dana Woods, Chad 
Schroeder, and John Koupal es­
corted each other through Grand 
March. Providing the entertainment 
for the dance was the GOOD-TIMES 
BAND. Everyone was dancing and 
enjoying themselves. Providing 
special entertainment were Chet Ei­
temiller, Jason Slaba, Greg Krcil, 
Joe Kafka, Craig Kisely, and Jay 
Kafka giving their rendition of 
" Friends In Low Places. " 

For the second year in a row, an 
After Prom Party was held. Stu­
dents were entertained by " Mr. 
Magic," casino games and activi­
ties, and swimming. The party 
closed with a poolside breakfast 
leaving many memories to share. 

The Junior Class Prophecies were read b1 
Jackie Cihak. 

Carol Harrell was the Guest Speaker. 



'rom 1991 Prince and Princess were Bill Frei and Jackie Cihak. Janette Weber and Chris Slaba were 
1ected King and Queen. 

Janelle Kocer and Brian Kozak 
ease their way through Grand 
March . 

Denise Kocer, Dan Fischer, Bill Frei, 
Ann Sly, Boyd Dvorak, Shane Weisser, 
Darwin Ligtenberg, and Lisa Gunnare 
relax after the Banquet meal. 

Absorbing the excitement of the night 
are Jeff Remme, Gordon Varuska , 
Steve Cournoyer, Nyla Ashes, Craig 
Kisely, Ruth Zephier, and ick Sou­
kup. 

Fabiola Giardelli, Pablo Franceschi, 
Rochelle Holzbauer, Jeff Dvorak, 
Dana Woods, and Nicki Donelan show 
off their dancing skills. 

Prom 59 



Donna Merkwan is being escorted through 
the Grand March by Troy Soukup. The senior boys take a break during prom. (Back row) Aaron Hanson, Tony Blaha, Chris 

Slaba, Pablo Franceschi, John Koupal, Chet Eitemiller, David Kotab, Rick Podzimek, Shawn 
Zephier, (Second row) Steve Cournoyer, Gordon Varuska, Alan Garber, Joe Kafka, Jay 
Kafka, (Front row) Craig Kisely, Jason Slaba, Randy Cuka, Jeff Thaler, and Rick Rysavy. 

Janelle Twitero and Perry Wiechmann dance to the 
music of the " Good times Band." 

Taking a break from dancing, the senior girls gather 
by the cars. Krist! McEntee, Jenny Delvaux, Janelle 
Kocer, Rochelle Nolzbauer, Cathy zacharias, Janette 
Weber, and Janelle Twitero. 

Lisa Merrick, Lorraine Ash, Gordon Varuska, Shawn 
zephier, and Kara Payer before going to the banquet. 

60 Prom 



e Members of the Graduating Class of 1991 were (back row) Jason Slaba, Jeff Thaler, 
lie Twitero, Gordon Varuska, Janette Weber, Lois Weddell , Cathy Zacharias, Shawn 
ier, (third row) Janelle Kocer, David Kotab, John Koupal, Kristi McEntee, Rick Podzi· 
Rick Rysavy, Chris Slaba, (second row) Alan Garber, Aaron Hanson, Rochelle Holz· 
, Jay Kafka, Joe Kafka, Ed Kindt Craig Kisely, (first row) Tony Blaha, Shannon Brave, 
Cournoyer, Randy Cuka, Jenni Delvaux, Chet Eitemiller, and Pablo Franceschi. 

Rick Podzimek gave the Class History. Rochelle Holzhauer gave the Welcome. 

Rick Rysavy gave the Address. 

Twenty-Nine 

Graduate 
The Class of 1.991. gathered to­

gether on May 26, 1.991. to say fare­
well to their school and goodbye to 
their teachers and friends as it was 
time to leave. It was a small pro­
gram with 29 graduating. The pro­
cessional began the program with 
the graduates walking down the 
aisle. Mixed Chorus sang the song 
"It All Begins With A Dream." When 
the chorus was done, Rochelle 
Holzbauer, Rick Podzimek, and 
Rick Rysavy gave the speeches. Fi­
nally the time came and the Class 
of 1.991. received their diplomas. 
Slides were shown and flowers 
were given to the parents. Then it 
was over. All of the hard work and 
dedication had paid off. The Class 
of 1.991. was now a part of history at 
Wagner Community School. 

jon 61 



Janelle Twitero receives her diploma from School 
Board President David Robertson and Superinten­
dent Dale E. Hall. 

Pablo Franceschi receives congratulations from 
Mr. Wiltz. 

62 Graduation 

Platform guests were Superintendent Dale E. Hall , Rev. Clark Gies, School Board 
President David Robertson and Principal Roger Wiltz. 

Students attending Wagner Community School for thirteen years included (Back ro"' 
Jason Slaba, Jeff Thaler, Janelle Twitero, Cathy Zacharias, Shawn Zephier, (Third 
row) David Kotab, John Koupal , Rick Podzimek, Rick RysavyL Chris Slaba, (Second 
row) Janelle Kocer, Tony Blaha, Jay Kafka, Joe Kafka, Ed Kindt, Craig Kisely, (Fir t 
row) Rochelle Holzbauer, Randy Cuka, Jenny Delvaux, Janette Weber and Chet Eite· 
miller. 

Class Colors: Class Flower: 

Black, red and silver Red rose 



he High School Mixed Chorus participated in the Commencement Program by performing the 
,ong " It All Begins With a Dream." 

The stage was decorated by the Seniors. 

Class Motto: Learn from yesterday 
Live for today 
Dream for tomorrow 

Walking down the aisle of plums held 
by the Juniors, Kristi Mc Entee dis­
played a smile as she prepared to face 
the rest of the world. 

Pausing in the midst of receiving con­
gratulations, Stevie Cournoyer gives 
his Mother a hug. 

Graduation 6.3 



Brad Lhotak and Mike Kotab taking time out 
to have a little fun. 

Jacque Wranek and Nicki Donelan 
are soaking wet after senior skits, 
while Jeff McAdaragh and Sean 
Kappenman hold books. 

Dressed up as farmers for home­
coming are Krist! McEntee, Ro­
chelle Holzbauer, and Brenda 
Gruenwald. 

Wendy Honomichl is having fun 
dissecting a crayfish. 

64 Action 

Kelly Hosek is taking his tum at rolling a grape with his nose. 



Wagner Building and 
Supply Co. 

General Contractors 
Ready Mix Concrete 

True Value 

Phone 384-3655 

• 

Dave's Motor 

Wagner, SD 57380 
384-3664 

BOOM'S 
Family Restaurants 

The Be t Around 

Platte - Parkston - Wagner 
Box 147 Wagner, D 573 0 

IN WAGNER 
LOCATED IN THE HEART 

OF SOME OF SOUTH DAKOTA' 
FINEST HUNTING AND FISHING. 

384-5464 
Locally Owned 
Jeff & Melonie 

Juffer, Manager 

Fax umber 
384-3407 

Toll Free ationwide Re ervation 1- 00- 43-1991 

Wagner Food Center 
We specia lize in fresh meats 

and produce 

Wagner, SD 57380 
384-3617 

Crisman Aviation 

Wagner, SO 57380 
384-3634 

Cessna 

• FLORAL IMPRESSIONS 

115SMAIAVE 
WAG ER,SD57380 

Where the customer 
•s the company 

Kathleen S. Jaeger 
Phone 384-3384 

FARMERS UNIOR 
OIL COMPANY 

Pat Krcil , Mgr. 
Dante, SD 57.329 

.384-.3.348 

Ads 65 



Cathy Zacharias and Kristi McEntee made a spe­
cial purchase of these red and white overalls just 
for Red and White Day. 

Randy Cuka comes up behind Rochelle Holzbauer 
and David Kotab on Fanner Day 

66 Action 

During Senior Skits DeNelle Fechner sings "You are My Sunshine" to Mr. Scherr 
while Janelle Twitero, Pablo Francischi, Gordy Varuska, Cathy Zacharias, Jan­
elle Kocer, Jason Slaba, John Koupal, Tony Blaha, and Craig Kisely listen in. 

Jacob Peters turns around to ask Mr. Neved a question while dissecting a 
crayfish. 



Pirner Farm Service 

Alan Pirner 
Wagner, SO 57380 

384-5736 

WHO~ESALE SUPPLY CO., INC. 

212 LINN, YANKTON, SD 57078 
PH# 605-665-7827 

CANDY - TOBACCO - PAPER 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES­
GROCERY DISTRIBUTOR­

C-STORE SPECIALISTS 

Ferrellgas 

"Simply the Best" 

P.O. Box 377- 117 West Railway 
Avon, South Dakota 57315 
Phone (605) 286-3228 

Scherr 
Masonry 

384-3343 

We do quality processing 
to help make your jf. 
KODAK ~ISC film -!' =::..:r.:.... 
pictures look great. l 

J y u r- AI ,._ R _,_,c F1 rr, 
1 .6 35 mm lm t u' r r' 

MonardlPhoto James Drug/Ben 
~ Franklin 

Wagner, SO 57380 
384-3541 

Fechner Motors, Inc. 

Preventive Maintenance Pays Off! 

Wagner, S.D. 
Phone 384-3601 

For 
Trash 

Disposal 
or Dray service 

contact 

Beeson 
Sanitation Service 

phone 384-5718 Wagner, SO 57380 

Buche's Foods 

West Hwy SO 
384-5411 

Fresh Meats-Produce-Bakery 
VCR Rentals 

Families Serving Families 

Ads 67 



Nancy Winckler, LaRae Youngbluth , and Ruth Zephier prepare for 
accounting class. 

Perry Wiechmann finally realizes he's in study hall. 

Dan Fischer, Boyd Dvorak, Dustin Blaha, Cory Martin, 
Oscar Avila, Jaymie Phillips, Lois Weddell , and Jody Kir­
kie take a break in current events. 

Loyal Raider fans, Laura Dvorak, Teresa Peters, Tony 
Harrell , Kay Eitemiller, Jeremy Robertson, Greg Link, 
Beth Schroeder, Dana Andersh, Emera Soukup, Kerry 
Irwin, Traci Beeson, cheer for our basketball team. 

68 Action 

Wagner Printing Co. 

Fonder Fashions & Bridal 
Wagner, SO 

Auctionering Service 
Bruce Krentz 

005-384 5787 

Greger Furniture 

John's Radiator & Tire Service 

Wagner, SO 



Wally Payer Trucking 

SERVING THE ENTIRE MIDWEST 
GENERAL LIVESTOCK HAULING 

BOX 183 Wagner, S. Dak. 
PHONE: (605) 384-3545 

Locally Owned Convenience tore 

, r ,..,.,. ~ ""T ...., . ·-

"Flavor Crisp" 
Chicken to go 

Dick & Clara Kafka 
384-3890 

6 30am-12 midnight Daily 
Corner of Ma1n & Hwy 50 

Harve's 
Sport Shop 

Harvey Johnston, Prop. 

Mitchell, S. Oak. 

Mr. Nedved 
by Harve's 

Bubak 
Medical Clinic 

3rd & Wagner Heights 
Wagner, South Dakota 57380 

Telephone 
384-5457 

HOMEOWNERS • AUTO • FARM • CROP 

ROUTE 1 • BOX 44 

WAGNER, SO 57380-044 

lVAGNER AUTO 
SUPPLY 

All the Right Parts -
In All The Right Place!; 

AUTO • TRUCK • TRACTOR 
CYCLES & BOATS 

384-5461 

Farmers CO-OP 
Association 

Al Kerr, Manager 
Wagner, D 573 0 

3 4-3671 

Ads 69 



After working at concessions, Mark Remme and Joe Blaha 
count the money. Spot Cafe 

210 . Main 
Wagner, S.D. 57380 

Frei Insurance Agency, Inc. 
Wagner, SO 57380 

384-3646 

Bures-Kronaizl Insurance 
209 S Main Box 695 
Wagner, SD 57380 

Yost's Wagner Locker 

Wagner, SD 4-3751 
Mark & Marla Yost - owners 

Dressed as fanners LaRae Youngbluth , Renee Wiechmann, and Lori Schoepf take During Home Ec Lori Schoepf has Mr. Wiltz as 
time out from band. her guest. 

70 Action 



Commercial State 
Bank 

Serving Since 1902 - Wagner, S.D . 57380 - 384-3046 

Coast To Coast 
TOTAL HARDWARE 

Ron & Linda Kahler 
211 S. Main 

Wagner, SO 57380 
384-5771 

The 

PIZZA RANCH 
and Short Stop 

Wagner, South Dakota 
Phone 384-5481 

New Directions 
Latest Fashions for 

teens, college, 
:tnd career women. 

herri & Mi y 
117 So. Main Wagner, Fischer- Owners 

SD 
Phone 384-5934 

Commercial & Residential 
General Contractor & Building Material 

Box 428 300 outh Main 
Wagner, SD 57380-0428 Phone 605-3 4-5416 

Fousek Trucking 

R.D. 2, Box 99 
Wagner, SD 57380 

(605) 384-5258 

Grain Elevator Office (605) 384-5717 

THE WAGNER POST & ANNOUNCER 
Community Newspaper & Shopper 

209 S Ma1n St Donald J. & Carol M Harrell 
Publishers 

Carol M. Harrell, Ed1tor 
Donald J Harrell, Bus1ness Manager 

P 0 . Box 187 
Wagner. SO 57380 

Phone 605 384-5616 

Moorman's Feed 

Dick Rysavy 
Dale Link 
Mike Kotab 

384-3313 
384-3419 
384-3390 

Moorman Quality-Tradition 
Since 1885 

Ads 71 



The winner of " Kiss-the-pig" contest this year was Mr. Amt. 

" Farmer" Greg Krell takes time out 
from all the excitement during Home­
coming week. Background left to 
right, Tracy Leines, Craig Donelan 
and Dan Fischer. 

72 Action 

Wagner Raider fans give a wave to the 
opposing fans. Left to right. Nancy 
Winckler, Wendy Honomichl, Beth 
Schroeder, Laura Dvorak, Jacque 
Wranek, Kim Link, Lori Schoepf, Re­
nee Wiechmann, Darya Bich, Jason 
Weber and Michelle Peters. 

Dan Fischer (middle) and Mike 
Frei (right) prepared a home 
cooked meal for Mr. Nedved in 
Home Economics class. 

A J's Upholstery 
B and B Sewer Cleaning 

Dressler Veterinary Supply 
Dr. M.A. Schuurmans 
Haar Implement Inc. 

King Koin Laundromat 
Kocer's Used Parts 

Moysis' Feed and Farm Supply 
Norm· s Service 

T J 's Bar 
Tom's TV 

Town and Country 
Two Spurs Steakhouse 

Wagner Bowl 
Weisser Oil Company 

Wipf and Cotton, Attys. 
Yam Bam 



G & G Fabrics 
Plus Kids 

Cu tom ewmg 
Tuxedo Rental 

Singer ewing Machines 

Gayle & Gaylord Olson Owners 
Wagner, D :184 .')1)48 

Fischer Enterprises, 
Inc. 

West Highway 46 
384-5439 

or 
1- 00-843-334 7 

General Commodity 
Long Di tance Trucking 

Auto ales-Repairs 

, •... , .. ,., ·. :·: . . . ~~: ,,,, :: 

,.:· · .' A ,Tradition of 
~ ~· QUality & Service 

===· ·=· Since 1917 ,~: 
./ .:.. ·:·:· 

,1111 ~-~ 
.... :; 

Hoffman Ins. Agency 

115 So. Main 

Crosby & Jaeger Funeral 
Home 

Wagner, SD 57380 
384-3781 

Crossroads 

West Highway 46 
Wagner, SD 

384-5515 

Phone 384-3734 
Wagner, SD 

Jim Bastemeyer 

Farm - Residential - Commercial Wiring 
Ritchie - Bohlmann Waterers 

First Dako~k 
NationalB 
j FirstChoice 
~Student Checking 

• o minimum bdldnce 
•Pays interest at passbOok rates 
•first 200 check blankS FREE 
• o sen.ice charge 

phone 384-5456 
• Eligible for FREE automatic teller card 
• Eligible for annual scholarships 

Stedronsky Bros-Co. 

HARDWARE-PLUMBING-HEATING 
WAGNER, SO. DAK. 

Greger Apiaries 
Jack. Donna, Rich and Dave Greger 

P.O. Box 562, Wagner, SD 57380 
384-5146 

Ads 73 



A 
Andersh, Heather- 11, :36, :37, 50 
Andersen, Clinton - 11, 17, 41, 5:3 
Anderson, Chad - 11 
Ash, Lorraine - 14, 49, 60 
Ashes, Nyla - 11, 41, 49, 59 
Ashes, Rhea - 11, 17, 41, 48, 49 
Avila, Oscar - 16d, 48, 68, 76 

B 
Baldwin, Schayna - 9, 44, 45 
Bartunek, Bob - 11 
Beckwith, Ann - 14, 15, 29, :32, 40, 42, 4:3, 

44, 50, 6:3 
Becvar, Jeannie - 9, 42 
Beeson, Mark - 14 
Beeson, Traci- :3, 11, :37, 41, 47, 50, 51, 

54, 55, 6:3, 68 
Bermudez, Jenny - 9, 41, 42, 6:3 
Bich, Darya- :3, 11, 17, 20, 21, 28, :32, :3:3, 

42,4:3, 44, 45, 47, 48, 50, 55, 58, 6:3, 72 
Blaha, Anthony- 16a, 16d, 26, 27, 47, 60, 

61, 62, 66, 76 
Blaha, Dustin - 11, 17, 22, :30, :31, :34, :35, 

42, 4:3, 47, 48, 63, 68 
Blaha, Joseph- 3, 14, 2:3, 44, 47, 70 
Blaha, Mike - 9, 2:3, 44 
Brave, Shannon - 61 
Brown, Brian - 9, 23 

c 
Canter, Jason - 11, 17 
Carda, Dale - 12, 41 
Cihak, Jaclyn - 14, 15, 20, 28, :31, 32, :36, 

47, 50, 51, 5:3, 57, 58, 59, 6:3 
Cooke, Kristi - 9 
Cournoyer, Denis - 9 , 22, :30, :31, :34, 40 
Cournoyer, Steve- 16a, 16d, 17, 59, 60, 

61, 6:3, 76 
Cuka, Randy - 16a, 22, 2:3, 4 7, 56, 60, 62, 

66, 76 

D 
Davenport, Clinton - 14, 41 
Deerinwater, Dawn - 12 
Dilts, Kenny - 9, 2:3, :31, 40, 41, 42 
Delvaux, Jennifer - 16a, 60, 61, 62 
Donelan, Craig - 12, 72 
Donelan, Nicki - 2, 24, 25, 32, 42, 44, 45, 

47, 48, 59, 6:3, 64 
Donnell, Dan - 12, 17, 22, 2:3, 30, 35, 40, 

41 

74 Index 

Index 
Donnell, Jennifer - 2, 12, 1:3, 17, 20, 21, 

32, :3:3, :36, 42, 44, 47, 48, 50, 51, 58, 6:3 
Dvorak, Boyd- 14, 22, 2:3, :31, 42, 47, 57, 

59, 68 
Dvorak, Laura - 2, 9 , 28, 29, 32, 42, 44, 

45, 47, 48, 50, 52, 5:3, 55, 63, 68, 72 

E 
Ehrisman, John - 9, 23, 27, :34, 40 
Eitemiller, Chet - 16a, 16d, :31, 48, 57, 58, 

60, 61, 62, 76, 77 
Eitemiller, Kay - 2, 9 , 28, 29, :36, 44, 45, 

47, 48, 50, 68 

F 
Fechner, DeNelle - 9, :36, :37, 41, 42, 47, 

6:3, 66 
Fischer, Dan - 14, 22, 26, 27, :34, :35, 47, 

59, 68, 72 
Franceschi, Pablo - 16d, 41, 55, 59, 60, 

61, 66, 76 
Frei, Bill - 3 , 14, 17, 19, 22, 30, 42, 4:3, 

44, 45,47, 48, 50, 59 
Frei, Mike- 12, 13, 19, 22, 23, 44, 45, 47, 

48, 50, 55, 58, 72 

G 
Garber, Alan - 16a, 16d, 47, 60, 61, 76 
Greger, Sam - 9 
Gruenwald, Brenda - :3, 14, 15, 17, 42, 4:3, 

47, 50, 5:3, 57, 58, 63, 64 
Gunnare, Lisa - 12, 17, 20, 21, :32, :36, 42, 

47, 48, 59, 6:3 

H 
Hanson, Aaron - 16a, 16d, 19, 47, 60, 61, 

76 
Hanson, Ryan - 12, 1:3, 22, 2:3, 31, 40, 58 
Harrell , Tony- 9, 11, 17, 22, 2:3, 26, :34, 

42, 4:3, 44, 47, 5:3,6:3, 68 
Holzbauer, Rochelle - :3, 16a, 16d, 17, 36, 

:37, 47, 50, 51, 5:3, 57, 59, 60, 61, 62, 
64, 66, 76 

Honomichl, Wendy- 2 , 11, 12, 28, 29, 47, 
48, 50, 64,72 

Hosek, Kelly - 9, 22, 2:3, 30, 31, :34, 42, 
4:3, 63, 64 

I 
Irvin, Meshalle - 9 

Irwin, Kerry - 2, 9, 26, 27, :37, 42, 68 

J 
Johnson, Stephanie - 9, 40 
Johnson, Tamra - 9 

K 
Kafka, Jay - 16b, 16d, 17, 22, 47, 56, 60, 

61, 62, 76 
Kafka, Joe - 16b, 16d, 17, 22, :34, :35, 42, 

4:3, 47, 48, 5:3, 56, 60, 61, 62, 6:3, 76 
Kahler, Eric - 14, 22, 2:3, :30, 40, 47, 57 
Kappenman, Cuyler - 10, 22, 2:3, :30, 41, 

49 
Kappenman, Sean - 10, 2:3, :31, :34, 57, 64 
Kindt, Ed - :3, 16b, 16d, 61, 62, 76 
Kindt, Jean - 12, 50 
Kirkie, Jody- 12, 28, 41, 47, 68 
Kisely, Craig- 16b, 16d, 26, 27, :34, 42, 

43, 47, 57, 59, 60, 61, 62, 66, 76 
Kisely, Denise - 14, 15, 24, 42, 43, 44, 45, 

57, 48, 50, 52, 53, 55, 6:3 
Kocer, Denise - 2, :3, 12, 13, 17, 20, 21, 

28, :32, :33, 36,47, 48, 58, 59 
Kocer, Janelle- :3, 16b, 16d, 17, 20, 21, 

22, 42, 4:3, 47,48, 50, 56, 57, 59, 60, 
61, 62, 6:3, 66, 76 

Kotab, David - 16b, 16d, 17, 19, 44, 45, 
55, 56, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 66, 76 

Kotab, Joel - 12, 22, 23, 41, 42, 4:3,44, 47 
Kotab, Mike - 14, 17, 22, 47, 64 
Koupal, Jenny- :3, 14, 15, 17, 20, 24, :32, 

:33, :36, 42, 47, 48, 50, 51, 55, 6:3 
Koupal, John - 16b, 16d, 42, 4:3, 57, 60, 

61, 62, 66, 76 
Kranig, Dennis - 12 
Kranig, Denise - 10, 41 
Krcil, Greg- 14, 17, 22, 26, 47, 48, 72 
Krcil, Jason - 10, 23, 31, :34 
Kuhlman, Kelly - 10, 21, 28, 29, 50 
Kuhlman, Mike - 10, 2:3, :31, 42, 6:3 

L 
Lagg, Shannon - 2, 12, 17, 41, 42, 44, 47, 

6:3 
Leines, Tracy - 12, 41, 47, 72 
Lhotak, Brad - 14, 15, 26, :34, :35, 64 
Ligtenberg, Darwin - 14, 15, 20, :30, :34, 

47,48, 59 
Ligtenberg, Leah - 2, 12, 17, 21, 32, 42, 

48, 50, 63 
Link, Greg - 12, :34, 44, 47, 68 
Link, Kimberly - 2, 10, 17, 28, 29, 32, 42, 



43, 44, 47, 48, 54, 55, 63, 72 

M 
Martin, Cory - 12, 31, 68 
McAdaragh, Jeff- 10, 34, 40, 42, 57, 64 
McBride, John - 10, 49 
McEntee, Kristi - 3, 16c, 16d, 20, 22, 28, 

29, 31, 47, 50, 51, 57, 60, 61, 63, 64, 
66, 76 

Merkwan, Donna - 3, 14, 42, 43, 44, 47, 
50, 51, 63 

Merrick, Lisa - 3, 60, 63 

N 
Nedved, Lee - 12, 23, 41 

0 
Olson, Melissa- 13, 17, 41, 47, 48, 50 
Olson, Travis - 10, 34 
Otte, Gerald - 10 

p 
Payer, Joshua - 13, 31, 47 
Payer, Kara - 3 , 14, 15, 17, 42, 45, 47, 48, 

50, 51, 52, 60, 63 
Penner, Kelli - 13, 41 
Peters, Chandra - 13, 41 
Peters, Jacob - 3 , 13, 58, 66 
Peters, Michelle - 13, 17, 42, 43, 44, 4 7, 

63, 72 
Peters, Teresa - 10, 11, 29, 32, 42, 43, 44, 

45,47, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 63,68 
Phillips, Jaymie - 13, 29, 41, 48, 68 
Picotte, Calvin - 13 
Podzimek, Jeff - 10, 22, 23, 26, 34, 42, 43, 

44, 47, 48, 50, 51, 57,63 
Podzimek, Rick - 16c, 16d, 19, 22, 23, 26, 

27, 34, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45, 57, 48, 50, 
53, 60, 61, 62, 63, 76 

Provost, Lonnie - 13 
Provost, Victor- 13, 41 

R 
Reinbold, Dustin - 10, 23, 31, 34, 40 
Remme, Jeffrey - 14, 40, 47, 59, 70 
Robertson, Jeremy - 10, 23, 26, 42, 44, 

47, 63, 68 
Rysavy, Rick - 16c, 16d, 17, 19, 22, 30, 31, 

34, 39, 53, 56, 60, 61, 62, 76 

s 
St. Pierre, Dawn - 10 
St. Pierre, Paul - 15, 22, 23 
Schoepf, Lori - 2, 13, 17, 42, 43, 44, 45, 

47, 48, 50, 54, 55, 63, 70, 72 
Schroeder, Beth - 13, 20, 21, 28, 29, 44, 

47, 48, 50, 51, 68, 72 
Schroeder, Brian - 10, 23, 31, 34, 40, 42 
Schroeder, Chad - 3 , 15, 22, 23, 34, 42, 

47 
Sip, Steven - 10, 23, 42, 44, 45 
Slaba, Chris- 16c, 16d, 17, 30, 31, 34, 47, 

59, 60, 61, 62, 76 
Slaba, Jason- 16c, 16d, 17, 22, 26, 27, 

47, 60, 61, 62, 66, 76 
Slaba, Jennifer - 13, 20, 21, 44, 47, 48, 

50, 51 
Smejkal, Denise - 3 , 13, 50 
Smejkal, Michelle - 10 
Soukup, An~ony-11, 13, 22,26 

Soukup, Emera- 2, 13, 29, 37, 42, 44, 47, 
50, 51, 63, 68 

Soukup, Nick - 15, 34, 42, 44, 45, 47, 50, 
51, 53, 57, 59, 63 

Sully, Doyle - 10 
Sully, Richard - 13, 41 
Swatek, Jay - 11, 13, 22, 26, 34, 47, 50, 

51, 57, 58 

T 
Thaler, Jeff - 16c, 16d, 22, 30, 42, 43, 44, 

45, 47, 60, 61, 62, 63, 76 
Turner, Jr. , Russell - 15, 22 
Twitero, Janelle - 16c, 16d, 39, 42, 43, 44, 

45, 47, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 60, 
61, 62, 63, 66, 76 

u 
Uecker, Jamie - 10, 21. 28, 29, 42, 44, 45, 

47 
Uecker, Ursula - 15, 17, 50 

v 
Varuska, Gordon - 16c, 16d, 42, 43, 47, 

48, 54, 57, 59, 60, 61, 66, 76 

w 
Weber, Janette- 16c, 16d, 17, 56, 59, 60, 

61, 62, 76 

Weber, Jody - 10, 21 , 26, 27, 41, 42, 63 
Weddell , Lavara - 10 
Weddell , Lois - 16d, 41, 61. 68, 76 
Weisser, Shane - 15, 59 
Wiechmann, Aaron - 13, 17, 34, 35, 42, 

43, 44, 45, 54, 55, 63 
Wiechmann, Perry - 15, 17, 22, 23, 30, 34, 

40, 4 , 42, 43, 47, 60, 63, 68 
Wiechmann, Renee - 2, 13, 17, 20, 21, 24, 

32, 33, 42, 44, 45, 47, 48, 57, 58, 63, 
70, 72 

Williamson, Leah - 10, 57 
Winckler, Jesse - 10, 11 
Winckler, Nancy - 2, 13, 17, 20, 21, 32, 33, 

36, 42,44, 45, 47, 48, 50, 63, 68, 72 
Woods, Dana- 3 , 15, 17, 34, 42, 47, 59 
Wranek, Cynthia- 2, 15, 17, 20, 21, 28, 

29, 32, 33, 36, 42, 44, 45, 47, 48, 50, 63 
Wranek, Jacque - 2, 11, 21, 32, 42, 44, 45, 

47, 48, 63, 64, 72 
Wright, Susan - 11 

y 
Youngbluth, LaRae - 13, 17, 20, 24, 25, 

42, 44, 47, 50, 52, 63, 68, 70 

z 
Zacharias, Cathy - 3 , 16d, 20, 22, 37, 47, 

48, 50, 56, 60, 61, 62, 66, 76 
Zephier, Ruth - 13, 42, 44, 49, 50, 51, 52, 

54, 55, 59, 63, 68 
Zephier, Shawn - 16d, 47, 49, 60, 61, 62, 

76 

Index 75 



76 Closing 

Members of the class of Ninety-one: (bottom of the nine) 
Jason Slaba, Ricky Rysavy, Jeff Thaler Alan Garber Craig 
Kisely, Gordon Varuska, Oscar Avila , Steve Cournoyer, Joe 
Kafka, Chris laba, Aaron Hanson, John Koupal, Ed Kindt, 
Tony Blaha, Rick Podzimek, Shawn Zephier, Pablo France-

shi, Randy Cuka, David Kotab, (bottom of the one) Ro­
chelle Holzbauer, Janette Weber, Lois Weddell Kri ti 
McEntee, Janelle Kocer, Cathy Zacharias, Janelle Twitero 
Chet Eitemiller, and Jay Kafka. 

Not Just School, But A Raider Adventure 

Many great adventures have 
occurred during the 1991 
school year. Homecoming 
week was just the start. During 
Homecoming, students par­
ticipated in Farmer Day, 
Dress-Up Day, P.J. Day, Clash 
Day, and Red and White Day. 
Janelle Kocer and David Ko­
tab were crowned Homecom­
ing Royalty, and the girl's bas­
ketball team was honored 
along with the football team 
on coronation night. 

The adventure in sports had 
its ups and downs. The foot­
ball team ended with and 0 
and 8 season. The girls' bas­
ketball team placed third in 
Districts, and the boys' bas­
ketball team placed fourth in 
their District. On the up side, 
the volleyball team placed 
2nd in Regions. The Wrestling 
team took 7th at State with 

five wrestlers placing individ­
ually, including Wagner's two 
state champions - Jay Swa­
tek and Brad Lhotak. The 
Gymnastic team ended their 
season with three members 
going to State. Also included 
in the sports adventure were 
the cheerleaders who cheered 
the Raiders on through thick 
and thin. 

1991 was not only a year of 
adventure for Wagner stu­
dents, it was a year of new 
friends and of new exper­
iences. Students welcomed 
two exchange students during 
the school year. Oscar Avila, 
from Mexico, and Pablo 
Franceschi, from Argentina, 
gained many new friends and 
left a lasting impression on 
Wagner during their stay. A 
new experience for students 
was forming the T.O.R.C.H. 

club. The T.O.R.C.H. club 
teamed up with the Culture 
Club to put on a very success­
ful dance. 

The many events that stu­
dents participated in led to 
some memorable adventures. 
Concerts, choral and band 
festivals, plays, and music 
contests were just some of 
those events. The biggest so­
cial event was the 1991 prom, 
whose theme was " In the Still 
of the Night." 

With graduation, the school 
year came to a close. Under­
classmen will reflect on the 
adventures of the past, while 
the seniors prepare for a dif­
ferent kind of adventure. All in 
all, the year has been filled 
with friends and fun activities 
that made up notjust school, 
but a Raider adventure. 







• 









• 




